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Applicant: Schafer Richardson
Project Contact: Katie Anthony
Request: To construct a new six-story building attached to two historic buildings.
Required Applications:
Conditional Use To increase the maximum height in the C3A District from the permitted 4
Permit stories/56 feet to 6 stories/75 feet.
Variance To increase the maximum floor area ratio from 3.78 to 4.51.
Variance To reduce the required interior side yard from 15 feet to 5 feet.
Vari To reduce the minimum window requirement below 40 percent in the PO
ariance . . -
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District.
Variance To reduce the nonresidential parking requirement from 8 spaces to 0 spaces.
Variance To irycrease the percentage of required parking spaces that may be satisfied by
providing compact spaces.
Site Plan Review For a new six-story mixed-use building with 72 dwelling units.

SITE DATA

Existing Zoning

C3A Community Activity Center District
PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District
MR Mississippi River Critical Area Overlay District

Lot Area 20,001 square feet / 0.46 acres
Ward 3
Neighborhood Nicollet Island — East Bank

Designated Future
Land Use

Mixed Use

Land Use Features

Commercial Corridor (East Hennepin Avenue); East Hennepin Activity Center

Small Area Plan

Nicollet Island - East Bank Neighborhood Small Area Plan (2014)

Date Application Deemed Complete | January 29, 2016 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period March 29, 2016 End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property has four separate structures
that are currently connected internally at the ground floor. The site houses a restaurant use with
dwelling units in the upper stories of the structures. The oldest building on the site is the three-story
“Harness Shop” building at 116 East Hennepin Avenue, which was constructed in 1905. The two-story
building at 112 East Hennepin Avenue, at the corner of East Hennepin and Lourdes Place, was
constructed in 1907. In approximately 1955, Nye’s Bar opened in the |12 East Hennepin building. In
1964, a one-story addition was constructed between the buildings to accommodate the expansion of
Nye’s and the establishment of the Nye’s Polonaise dining room. Nye’s expanded into the ground floor
of the “Harness Shop” building in 1967. The one-story building at 120 East Hennepin was constructed in
1960 and housed another restaurant until Nye’s expanded into the building in 1973. These four
connected structures have a combined building footprint of approximately 8,000 square feet. The
remainder of the approximately 20,000 square foot property is a surface parking lot.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding area contains a mix
of residential, commercial, office, and institutional uses. The Our Lady of Lourdes church and rectory
building are located directly southeast of the subject property. Office buildings connected by a skyway
are located across Lourdes Place and East Hennepin Avenue from the property. Across 2nd Street
Southeast there is currently a surface parking lot and two-story townhomes. Two high-rise multi-family
residential towers are located within a few blocks of the subject property as well. There are also several
restaurants and other commercial uses located to the northeast of the property on East Hennepin
Avenue.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing a mixed-use redevelopment project which
would include 72 dwelling units and approximately 8,000 square feet of retail space at the first floor. The
applicant is proposing to demolish the two one-story structures on the site but preserve the two-story
and three-story buildings. A new six-story building would be constructed around the remaining two
historic buildings on site.

A four-story infill portion of the proposed building would be constructed between the two historic
buildings which would step up to six stories approximately 35 feet back from the East Hennepin Avenue
facade. This part of the building would be clad in dark metal panel and would connect to a six-story
portion of the new building and a three-story addition constructed over the rear 30 feet of the
“Harness Shop” building. Both of these sections would be clad in brown brick. Along 2nd Street
Southeast and wrapping around East Hennepin to meet the “Harness Shop” building, another portion of
the new building would be clad in a darker brick with a light metal panel sixth story. The residential
entrance would be located along 24 Street Southeast. Retail entrances would be located on East
Hennepin Avenue. The storefronts of the historic buildings would be restored if historic material
remains or new storefronts will be installed which would incorporate the basic design features of a
traditional storefront.

Thirty parking spaces (with six additional tandem spaces) would be located underground and accessed
from Lourdes Place. Twenty parking spaces would be located on the ground level and accessed by a
garage door and curb cut located on 2nd Street Southeast. In addition, the applicant is proposing to
install a semi-automated car-stacking parking system on the ground level which would allow for fourteen
additional parking spaces stacked above other parking spaces. In total, when accounting for the non-
traditional tandem and stacked parking spaces, 70 parking spaces would be accommodated in the
building. Excluding these non-traditional spaces, 50 parking spaces are accommodated.
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RELATED APPROVALS. Because the subject property is located within the St. Anthony Falls
Historic District, the project first required Heritage Preservation Commission approval. The Heritage
Preservation Commission approved two Certificates of Appropriateness in December 2015. The
applicant appealed several conditions of approval that had been placed by the Heritage Preservation
Commission; these appeals were granted by the City Council on January 15, 2016.

Planning et et :
Case # Application Description Action
To allow the demolition of 120 East
BZH- Certificate of Hennepin and the one-story addition Approvec! by the Heritage
. between |12 East Hennepin and |16 East | Preservation on December
28900 Appropriateness . _— .
Hennepin, noncontributing resources in [,2015.
the St. Anthony Falls Historic District.
To allow exterior alterations to the |12 Approved by the Heritage
" East Hennepin building and | |6 East Preservation on December
BZH- Certificate of L .
28900 ApDropriateness Hennepin building, and to allow a new six | 1, 2015; Appeal granted by
pprop story building to be constructed attached | City Council on January 15,
to the historic buildings. 2016.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Public comments received as of the writing of this report are included in the
appendix. Any additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to
the Planning Commission for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
increase the maximum height in the C3A District from 4 stories or 56 feet to 6 stories, 75 feet based on
the following findings:

I.  The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The maximum allowed height of a building in the C3A Community Activity Center District is 4
stories or 56 feet, whichever is less. The applicant is proposing a building that is 6 stories, or 75 feet.
The two historic buildings which would remain on site are two and three stories in height and a
portion of the new construction would be limited to four stories in height. The proposed 6 story/75
foot tall building will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort, or general
welfare provided that the development complies with all applicable building codes, life safety
ordinances, and Public Works standards.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The property is located in a developed area with a mix of building heights and multi-family
residential, commercial, office and institutional uses. The height of surrounding buildings varies from
two stories to towers which are nearly 30 stories. The office building located across Lourdes Place
is 5-6 stories in height and the office building portion of the building across East Hennepin Avenue is
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4 stories. The Our Lady of Lourdes church is approximately 67 feet in height to the peak of the roof
and about |25 feet to the top of the steeple.

Because the measurement of building height in the zoning code is based on the adjacent natural
grade rather than actual sea elevation, the topography of the subject property plays an important
role in the impact a building’s height has in conjunction with the proposed structure’s bulk and
height as measured by the zoning code. The building is 75 feet in height per the zoning code
definition of building height. The site has a significant grade change of over 9 feet, so the height of
the building at the point closest to the adjacent property to the southeast would be only 66 feet
because that portion of the site is higher in elevation than the portion of the site closest to East
Hennepin Avenue.

The additional two stories, or 19 feet total, of height above what is typically permitted in the C3A
District is not expected to be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. It
would not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding
properties.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

The site would be accessed by vehicles on Lourdes Place and 2nd Street Southeast. Adequate
utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

The use is not expected to contribute to traffic congestion in the adjacent public streets. The
applicant is providing 30 traditional parking stalls and six tandem stalls in one level of underground
parking accessed from Lourdes Place. Twenty parking spaces would be located on the ground level
and accessed by a garage door and curb cut located on 2nd Street Southeast. In addition, the
applicant is proposing to install a semi-automated car-stacking parking system on the ground level
which would allow for fourteen additional parking spaces stacked above other parking spaces. In
total, when accounting for the non-traditional tandem and stacked parking spaces, 70 parking spaces
would be accommodated in the building. Excluding these non-traditional spaces, 50 parking spaces
are accommodated.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The subject property is located on a designated Commercial Corridor and is within a designated
Activity Center. The future land use identified for this property is Mixed Use. The request for
increased height would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The Minneapolis
Plan for Sustainable Growth:

Land Use Policy I.l1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive
plan.

1.1.5 Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public
spaces; and visually enhances development.
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Land Use Policy |.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and
mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of
current and future users.

1.4.4 Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the
street”.

Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing
new commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts.

1.5.3 Promote the preservation of traditional commercial storefronts wherever feasible.

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.

1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.

Land Use Policy 1.10: Support development along Commercial Corridors that
enhances the street’s character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the range of
goods and services available, and improves the ability to accommodate automobile
traffic.

[.10.1  Support a mix of uses — such as retail sales, office, institutional, high-density residential
and clean low-impact light industrial — where compatible with the existing and desired
character.

1.10.5  Encourage the development of high-density housing on Commercial Corridors.

Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity of
land uses and by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique urban
character.

1.12.1 Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day
long and into the evening.

1.12.2  Encourage mixed use buildings, with commercial uses located on the ground floor and
secure entrances for residential uses.

1.12.3  Encourage active uses on the ground floor of buildings in Activity Centers.

1.12.6  Encourage the development of high- to very-high density housing within the
boundaries of Activity Centers.

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities.

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit
station areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes.

Heritage Preservation Policy 8.1: Preserve, maintain, and designate districts,
landmarks, and historic resources which serve as reminders of the city's architecture,
history, and culture.
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8.1.3 Encourage new developments to retain historic resources, including landscapes,
incorporating them into new development rather than removal.

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential
dwellings of appropriate form and scale.

10.5.2  Medium-scale, multi-family residential development is more appropriate along
Commercial Corridors, Activity Centers, Transit Station Areas and Growth Centers
outside of Downtown Minneapolis.

Additionally, the site is located within the boundaries of the Nicollet Island-East Bank Neighborhood
Small Area Plan which was adopted by City Council in 2014. The land use and housing vision
expressed in the plan is for the neighborhood to become “a vibrant pedestrian, bicycle and transit
oriented neighborhood with a variety of land uses that draw people to the area at all times of the
day. The addition of several new, high-density residential developments with ground floor
commercial uses will substantially increase the population while enhancing the area as a thriving
commercial district.” Several of the strategic actions identified in the plan are applicable to the
subject proposal:

e Support increases in building heights and floor area ratios for buildings providing exceptional
streetscapes and site designs. The more exceptional the streetscape and site design, the
taller the building and the higher the floor area ratio NIEBNA will support.

e In all new developments, encourage first floor commercial spaces for retail, restaurant or
other uses that generate pedestrian traffic and put more “eyes on the street.”

The plan calls for the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District to cover the entire neighborhood and
incorporate the following standards which are also applicable to the height of the subject proposal:

Building Massing — NIEBNA expects the East Bank to be a high density, residential, commercial
and retail area. The goal is to achieve high density while preserving and reinforcing the
pedestrian oriented values of the overlay district. To achieve this balance, building massing
should be as follows:

a. Building design should preserve a human scale and detail at the ground level. The apparent
height of the building to a pedestrian on the sidewalk (called Tier | here) should be no taller
than the effective width of the street. Building height above Tier | (called Tier 2 here)
should be set back from the facade of Tier I.

The effective width of the street is defined as the horizontal distance at ground level
between the proposed building’s fagcade and the facade of the building across the street; if
public open space is across the street (e.g., a park), then Tier | can be taller than if a
building were across the street.

b. The Tier 2 fagade plane should be set back from the Tier | fagade plane.

c. No maximum height for Tier 2 is specified. In order to achieve the desired density of the
neighborhood, taller slender buildings with smaller footprints are preferred to shorter
maximum footprint structures.

d. All faces of the building should be active with windows, balconies and other active elements.
In particular, for Tier 2 there should be no large expanses of blank walls.

The effective width of East Hennepin Avenue noted on the survey submitted is approximately 80
feet. Along East Hennepin, the 75 foot high proposed building is consistent with this small area plan
guidance that the apparent height of the building should be no taller than the effective width of the
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street. Along 2nd Street Southeast and Lourdes Place, the 75 foot high building is 9 feet taller than
the effective width of both streets which are each 66 feet. However, due to grade changes the
building would be only approximately 66 feet in height at the highest point on 2nd Street Southeast
and Lourdes Place, so this is consistent with the plan guidance as well.

Staff finds that the proposed 6 story, 75 foot height of the building is consistent with the applicable
policies of the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth and the applicable policies of the Nicollet Island-
East Bank Neighborhood Small Area Plan.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of
the C3A Community Activity Center District.

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in
commercial districts:

l.

Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The subject property fronts on three public streets. This provides adequate separation allowing for
access to light and air for surrounding properties to the northeast, northwest, and southwest. The
only adjacent property on the block is located to the southeast and is the Our Lady of Lourdes
church and rectory building. The upper stories of the proposed building would be set back 5 and 10
feet from the property line. The adjacent rectory building is located 34 feet from the shared
property line and the church is between 75 and 100 feet from the shared property line. Increasing
the height of the proposed development should not impede access to light and air that the
surrounding properties currently receive.

Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The applicant has submitted a shadow study identifying shadowing impacts at various times of year.
The proposed building would contribute to some shadowing of adjacent properties. Shadowing from
the proposed building would impact the office building across Lourdes Place in spring and fall
mornings, the northeast side of the church property in summer evenings, and the office building
across East Hennepin in the winter months. None of these are residential uses. Some shadowing of
the nearest residential use, the townhomes on 2nd Street Southeast, would occur during spring and
fall evenings. These shadowing impacts of residential uses are anticipated to be minor. There are no
known solar energy systems that would be shadowed by the proposed development.

The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The surrounding area contains a mix of residential, commercial, office, and institutional uses ranging
from two to nearly 30 stories in height. The Our Lady of Lourdes church and rectory building are
located directly southeast of the subject property. Office buildings connected by a skyway are
located across Lourdes Place and East Hennepin Avenue from the property. Across 2n Street
Southeast there is currently a surface parking lot and two-story townhomes. Two high-rise multi-
family residential towers are located within a few blocks of the subject property as well.
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4. Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The proposed development would not block views of significant open spaces or bodies of water.
The proposed development may partially impede existing views of the Our Lady of Lourdes church
and rectory building from various vantage points across East Hennepin Avenue. These views are
currently only present because the rear of the subject property is undeveloped and utilized as a
surface parking lot. Based on the applicant’s renderings, the steeple of the church and the front
facade of the church and rectory building will remain visible from Lourdes Place and East Hennepin
Avenue. Views of the back of the steeple and rectory building from East Hennepin Avenue and 2nd
Street Southeast will likely be impeded by the proposed development, but the rear of the church
will likely remain visible from 2nd Street Southeast and East Hennepin. The impact to these views is
primarily due to the proposed development of the existing surface parking lot area and is not
significantly impacted by the additional two stories of height that is requested.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of the maximum floor area ratio from 3.78 to 4.51 based on the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The maximum floor area ratio (FAR) before density bonuses in the C3A District is 2.7. This project
qualifies for two 20% density bonuses for enclosed parking and mixed use development as outlined
in Section 548.130 of the zoning code. Therefore, the maximum allowed FAR of the project is 3.78.
The proposed project includes 90,249 square feet of gross floor area on a site that is 20,001 square
feet in area, which equals a floor area ratio of 4.51. A variance is therefore requested to increase
the maximum floor area ratio from 3.78 to 4.51.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the
property. The site is uniquely situated both along a Commercial Corridor and within an Activity
Center. Mixed-use developments and high to very-high density housing are encouraged in Activity
Centers. High density housing and mixed-use developments are also encouraged on Commercial
Corridors. At 157 dwelling units/acre, the proposed mixed-use project is considered very-high
density, which is appropriately located in an Activity Center and along a Commercial Corridor as
designated by the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. The Nicollet Island-East Bank Neighborhood
Small Area Plan further reinforces these designations as the plan envisions several new high-density
residential developments with ground floor commercial uses in the neighborhood. The policy
recommendations for dense, mixed-use development in this location contribute to unique
circumstances that have not been created by the applicant.

The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The purpose of the maximum floor area ratio is to measure the intensity of the site being
developed. The request to increase the FAR from 3.78 to 4.51 is reasonable. Although the building
would exceed the floor area ratio maximum, the applicant has taken measures to reduce the
building’s impact by accommodating all of the off-street parking underground and within the building.
Additionally, since the proposal incorporates the historic buildings into the development, there is a
variety of height and massing on the site, which helps to reduce the overall appearance of bulk. The
site also has unique property lines due to the angle of East Hennepin Avenue and the jogged
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southeast property line which have influenced the building bulk. As stated above, both the
comprehensive plan and the small area plan support mixed-use and high to very-high density
development in this location. Given these factors, the proposed floor area ratio will utilize the
property in a reasonable manner that is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and
the comprehensive plan.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use
and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The bulk and scale of buildings in the general area
varies from two to nearly 30 stories in height. If granted, the proposed variance will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property
or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of the required interior side yard from |5 feet to 5 feet based on the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the interior side yard setback from |5 feet to 5 feet. In
commercial districts, uses are not typically subject to minimum yard requirements. However,
residential uses and hotels containing windows which face an interior side yard are subject to a
minimum yard equal to five feet plus two feet for every story above the first. For this six-story
building, the minimum yard requirement is therefore |5 feet where windows are located along the
southeast property line. The second level of the building steps back above the parking garage along
the side interior property line. The first level of the building, the parking garage area, would be
located along the property line but is not subject to a yard requirement as it does not contain
residential windows. The windows along this property line on floors 2 through 6 are set back
between 5 and 10 feet. If the windows were eliminated, the building could be built up to the
property line without requiring a variance.

The property is irregularly shaped due to the angle of East Hennepin Avenue as well as the jogged
side interior property line which steps back 20 feet approximately halfway through the site. The
location of the historic buildings limits the potential location of new construction as the historic
building footprints amount to about half of the width of the site from East Hennepin Avenue to the
side lot line. The applicant is proposing to repurpose the historic buildings to accommodate retail
uses at the ground level and residential uses in the floors above. The irregular shape of the property
makes it challenging to comply with a |5 foot interior side yard setback while retaining the two
historic buildings, providing adequate access and maneuvering for off-street parking spaces, and
providing new commercial uses at the ground level along East Hennepin. Practical difficulties exist in
complying with the ordinance because of these circumstances unique to the property.
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2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The applicant has proposed to set the windows back between 5 and 10 feet from the side lot line. In
general, yard controls are established to provide for the orderly development and use of land and to
minimize conflicts among land uses by regulating the dimension and use of yards in order to provide
adequate light, air, open space and separation of uses. The urban design policies of the
comprehensive plan also address this issue in calling for building placement to allow light and air into
the site and surrounding properties. The building is designed in a manner that would allow for
adequate access to light and air for the subject site and adjacent church property to the southeast. If
the windows were eliminated, the building could be built up to the property line. The adjacent
rectory building is located 34 feet from the shared property line and the church building is between
75 and 100 feet from the shared property line. The applicant proposes to use the property in a
reasonable manner by incorporating residential windows and the proposal will be in keeping with
the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting the variance would not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The applicant has demonstrated that the
development, as proposed, would provide sufficient light and air for the adjacent uses while
maintaining a mix of uses that is characteristic of the site and surrounding properties. The nearest
proposed windows would be more than 45 feet from the adjacent church’s rectory building and
over 80 feet from the adjacent church. The proposed setback variance would not be detrimental to
the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby
properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of the minimum window requirement below 40 percent along Lourdes Place in the PO
Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District based on the following findings:

The 40 percent ground floor window requirement is only applicable to nonresidential uses in the
PO Overlay District. Since the application was noticed, CPED determined that because the parking
area had been redesigned so that no commercial parking was proposed to be incorporated in the
project, the new construction along the Lourdes fagade was not subject to the 40 percent minimum
window requirement because the now fully residential parking area does not constitute a
nonresidential use. Additionally, CPED has determined that the historic building is not subject to this
requirement as the proposal does not increase its nonconformity. Rather, the applicant is proposing
to reintroduce windows in the historic building where they have been infilled for many decades.
CPED is recommending that this variance for the PO Overlay District window requirement be
returned to the applicant.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of the minimum parking requirement for the nonresidential uses based on the following

findings:
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Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The proposal includes four retail areas which vary in size from approximately 1,400 square feet to
2,800 square feet. Each of these areas would have a minimum parking requirement for general retail
sales and services of 4 spaces, for a total of |6 spaces. Because the site is in the PO Pedestrian
Oriented Overlay District, that minimum requirement is reduced by 25 percent, to |2 spaces or 3
per retailer. Utilizing the bicycle incentive, this minimum could be reduced by an additional space
each to 2 spaces per retailer or 8 spaces total. In order to qualify for the bicycle incentive, the
applicant would need to provide 4 spaces per retailer or a total of 16 bicycle parking spaces. The
applicant is proposing 14 short-term bicycle parking spaces in the public right-of-way. Therefore,
staff is recommending a condition of approval that not less than 16 bicycle spaces be utilized in
order to qualify for the bicycle incentive. While the project will meet the residential parking
requirement, the applicant is not proposing to provide any off-street parking spaces for the
commercial uses in the building. A variance of the minimum parking requirement is required for the
nonresidential uses.

This site is located within the St. Anthony Falls Historic District. The proposed redevelopment
project incorporates two historic buildings on site, preserving the buildings in their original
locations. This limits the developable footprint of the site and creates unique challenges in
accommodating parking both underground and on the ground level at the rear of the site. The
applicant contends that due to these challenges it is not possible to accommodate parking for both
the residential and commercial uses in the proposed building. The applicant also notes that security
and logistical concerns necessitate that the parking be solely utilized for the residential use. Staff
finds that due to the unique circumstances associated with preserving the historic buildings in place,
practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance and were not self-created.

The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The site qualifies for the transit incentive which reduces the typical 72 space residential minimum
parking requirement by fifty percent to 36 spaces. The total minimum parking requirement for both
the commercial and residential uses in the proposed development would therefore be 44 spaces.
The applicant is proposing to provide 50 traditional parking spaces that meet the standard or
compact dimension requirements outlined in the zoning code. Thirty traditional residential parking
spaces (with six additional tandem spaces) would be located underground and accessed from
Lourdes Place. The applicant is also proposing to install a semi-automated car-stacking parking
system for additional residential parking spaces at the ground level which would allow for 14 non-
traditional parking spaces as well as 20 traditional parking spaces. If for any reason the car-stacking
system does not get implemented, there would be 20 traditional parking spaces at the ground level.
In total, 50 traditional spaces and 20 non-traditional spaces would be provided for the residential
use. As discussed above, due to the preservation of the historic buildings on site, the applicant is
limited in their ability to provide additional parking spaces for the commercial uses.

The C3A Community Activity Center District is intended to provide for the development of major
urban activity centers with neighborhood scale retail sales and services. The PO Pedestrian
Oriented Overlay District is intended to preserve and encourage the pedestrian character of
commercial areas and to promote street life and activity by regulating building orientation and design
and accessory parking facilities. The subject property is located along a commercial corridor in a
transit-rich and walkable area. There are numerous public parking facilities in the immediate area
including the River Place underground parking facility on the same block, two garages on 2nd Street
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Southeast across East Hennepin, a parking garage on East Hennepin and University Avenue, as well
as metered parking on the adjacent public streets.

The minimum bicycle parking requirement for the nonresidential uses is 3 spaces per retailer for a
total of 12 parking spaces. In order to qualify for the bicycle incentive to reduce the vehicle parking
requirement, at least 16 bicycle parking spaces are required. Staff therefore recommends a condition
of approval that at least 16 bicycle parking spaces shall be provided. This will also serve as a
mitigation measure for the reduction in vehicle parking for the commercial uses. Bicycle parking in
the public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit from Public Works. With this condition
of approval, staff finds that the applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that
will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

With the recommended condition of approval ensuring that adequate bicycle parking is provided for
the nonresidential uses, the proposed variance will not alter the essential character or be injurious
to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The site is located along a commercial
corridor in a transit-rich and walkable area. There are numerous public parking facilities in the
immediate area as well as metered street parking. Granting the variance from the 8 required parking
spaces to zero parking spaces will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general
public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to increase the percentage of required parking spaces that may be satisfied by providing

compact spaces based on the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

At least 75 percent of required parking spaces must comply with the minimum dimensions for
standard spaces, per Section 541.330 of the zoning code. Since 36 parking spaces are required for
the residential units and 8 spaces would be required for the commercial uses, the total parking
requirement would be 44 spaces. This means that 33 spaces shall comply with the minimum
dimensions for standard spaces. The applicant is proposing only 22 standard parking spaces, or 50%
of the required parking.

This site is located within the St. Anthony Falls Historic District. The proposed redevelopment
project incorporates two historic buildings on site, preserving the buildings in their original
locations. This limits the developable footprint of the site and creates unique challenges in
accommodating parking both underground and on the ground level at the rear of the site. In order
to accommodate as many parking spaces as possible for the residential units, the applicant has
proposed a majority of spaces to be compact stalls rather than standard stalls. Accommodating 33
standard stalls would eliminate several parking stalls from the overall development. Practical
difficulties existing in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property
and were not self-created.
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2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

Thirty traditional residential parking spaces (with six additional tandem spaces) would be located
underground and accessed from Lourdes Place. The applicant is also proposing to install a semi-
automated car-stacking parking system for additional residential parking spaces at the ground level
which would allow for 14 non-traditional parking spaces as well as 20 traditional parking spaces. In
total, 50 traditional spaces and 20 non-traditional spaces would be provided for the residential use.
Due to the structural elements of the car-stacking system, spaces would be limited in width and
would not meet the dimensional requirements for standard stalls. However, if the car-stacking
system were not to be utilized, the footprint of the proposed parking area for the system would
have adequate dimensions for 14 standard size stalls. The zoning code does not address car-stacking.
However, staff finds this is a reasonable solution to provide additional parking spaces, though it
increases the percentage of stalls that would be compact sized. The applicant’s proposal is
reasonable and is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Increasing the percentage of required parking stalls that may be satisfied with compact stalls will not
alter the essential character of the area or be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property
in the vicinity. The compact parking spaces will allow the applicant to provide more parking stalls for
the residential uses in the building than would typically be accommodated due to site constraints.
The proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public
or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

BUILDING PLACEMENT AND DESIGN

Building placement — Meets requirements

e The first floor of the building is located within eight feet of the front lot lines abutting East
Hennepin Avenue, Lourdes Place, and 2nd Street Southeast.

e The placement of the building reinforces the street wall, maximizes natural surveillance and
visibility, and facilitates pedestrian access and circulation.

e Because the building would be built to all lot lines along the street frontages, there is no space
between the building and lot line to incorporate amenities. However, the applicant is proposing
amenities like landscaping and bike racks in the public right-of-way along East Hennepin Avenue.

o All on-site accessory parking is located within the principal building served and below grade.

Principal entrances — Meets requirements

e The building is oriented so that the principal entrances face the front property lines. The residential
entrance faces 2nd Street Southeast and there would be multiple retail entrances along East
Hennepin Avenue.
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e All principal entrances are clearly defined and emphasized through the use of recessed entries,
canopies, and other architectural features.

Visual interest — Requires alternative compliance

e With the exception of the first floor building wall facing the adjacent property to the southeast, the
proposed building walls provide architectural detail and contain windows in order to create visual
interest.

e The proposed building emphasizes architectural elements — including recesses, projections,
windows, and entries — to divide the building into smaller identifiable sections. To minimize the
visual impact of the new building on the historic buildings, the design incorporates three separate
“modules” of the new construction which separate the building into smaller identifiable sections.

e The proposal has blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 feet in length. The first floor of the
building along the southeast property line is a long blank wall. While the building jogs 20 feet
approximately halfway through the site, each blank section is approximately 78 feet long. The two
sections would be different colored brick to correspond to the design of that portion of the
building above. This requires alternative compliance.

Exterior materials — Meets requirements

e The applicant is proposing brick and metal panel as the building’s primary exterior materials. Each
elevation would comply with the City’s durability standards for exterior materials. Please note that
exterior material changes at a later date may require review by the Planning Commission and an
amendment to the site plan review, as well as Heritage Preservation Commission review.

e In addition, the application is consistent with the City’s policy of allowing no more than three
exterior materials per elevation, excluding windows, doors, and foundation materials.

e Plain face concrete block is not proposed.

e The exterior materials and appearance of the rear and side walls of the building are similar to and
compatible with the front of the building. To minimize the visual impact on the historic buildings,
the proposed design incorporates three separate “modules” of the new construction: the lighter
brown brick module, the metal panel infill portion of the building between the two historic
buildings, and the darker brick with light metal panel sixth-floor and accents. Considering the
historic context of this site, this meets the intent of this standard.

Windows — Requires alternative compliance

e For residential uses, the zoning code requires that no less than 20 percent of the walls on the first
floor, and no less than ten percent of the walls on each floor above the first that face a public
street shall be windows. For nonresidential uses, the zoning code requires that no less than 30
percent of the walls on the first floor are windows with clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible
light transmittance ratio of six-tenths (0.6) or higher. The applicant has indicated that the proposed
aluminum storefront windows will have a visible light transmittance ratio of 72 percent. As shown
in Table | below, the Ist floor of the new building portion on Lourdes Place is not meeting the
window requirement and therefore requires alternative compliance.

e On East Hennepin, the nonresidential portions of the project are subject to the PO Overlay
District window requirement of 40% at the ground level. The historic building along Lourdes Place
which will be occupied by a nonresidential use is not subject to this requirement. The project is in
compliance with the minimum window requirements along East Hennepin (see Table ).

e All windows are vertical in proportion and are evenly distributed along the building walls.
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Table I. Percentage of Windows per Applicable Elevation

Code Requirement Proposed
Residential Uses
Ist floor — 2" Street Southeast | 20% minimum 179 sq. ft. 42% 381 sq. ft.
Ist floor — Lourdes Place | 20% minimum 99 sq. ft. 10% 48 sq. ft.

2nd floor and above (East
Hennepin, Lourdes Place, 2nd 10% minimum Varies Meets requirement
Street Southeast)

Nonresidential Uses
I'st floor — East Hennepin | 40% minimum 525 sq. ft. 73% 967 sq. ft.

40% minimum
(nonconforming
— historic
building)

Ist floor — Lourdes Place 250 sq. ft. 8% 48 sq. ft.

Ground floor active functions — Requires alternative compliance

o At least 70 percent of the first floor building frontage facing the public streets must contain active
functions. The ground floor facing Lourdes Place contains 63 percent (88 feet) active functions,
which requires alternative compliance. The ground floor facing 2nd Street Southeast contains only
47 percent (53 feet) active functions, which also requires alternative compliance. Along East
Hennepin Avenue, 100 percent of the first floor building frontage would be active uses.

Roof line — Meets requirements

e The principal roof line of the building will be flat, which is similar to that of surrounding buildings
and is compatible with the roof line of the existing historic buildings.

Parking garages — Meets requirements

e All of the proposed parking is located below ground or enclosed within the building.

ACCESS AND CIRCULATION

Pedestrian access — Meets requirements

o Building entrances would be located directly adjacent to the public sidewalk which will be clear and
well-lit.

Transit access — Meets requirements

e No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development.

Vehicular access — Meets requirements

e Vehicular access and circulation has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian traffic and
with surrounding residential uses. The applicant is working with the Public Works department in
the Preliminary Development Review process regarding sight triangles and mitigation measures for
the vehicle access point on Lourdes Place.

e There are two existing curb cuts leading to the surface parking area on the site. Two curb cuts
would be incorporated in the proposed development leading to parking garage areas on both
Lourdes Place and 2nd Street Southeast.
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e There are no public alleys adjacent to the site.

e Service vehicle access would not conflict with pedestrian traffic. There are no proposed loading
spaces within the building. The applicant will work with the Public Works Department through the
Preliminary Development Review process regarding loading.

e There is no maximum impervious surface requirement in the C3A District. The applicant will
continue to work with Public Works regarding stormwater management in the Preliminary
Development Review process.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING

General landscaping and screening — Meets requirements

e The building would occupy the entire footprint of the site. Therefore, there is no landscaping
required for this proposal. The applicant is proposing four trees and grasses in the public right of
way along East Hennepin Avenue.

Parking and loading landscaping and screening — Meets requirements

e There is no surface parking proposed for the site, so the site in not subject to the screening and
landscaping requirements for parking areas per section 530.170.

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS

Concrete curbs and wheel stops — Not applicable

e There are no surface parking spaces proposed on the site.

Site context — Meets requirements

e The proposed development may partially impede existing views of the Our Lady of Lourdes church
and rectory building from various points across East Hennepin Avenue. The site plan minimizes the
blocking of views to the extent practical. These views are only present because the rear of the
subject property is currently undeveloped and utilized as a surface parking lot. No other important
elements of the city near the site would be obstructed by the proposed building.

e As discussed in the conditional use permit findings above, this building is anticipated to have only
minimal shadowing effects on public spaces and adjacent properties.

e The building is not anticipated to contribute to the generation of wind currents at ground level.

Crime prevention through environmental design — Meets requirements

e The site plan employs best practices to increase natural surveillance and visibility, to control and
guide movement on the site, and to distinguish between public and non-public spaces.

e The proposed site plan will promote natural observation and maximize the opportunities for
people to observe adjacent spaces and public sidewalks. The retail spaces along East Hennepin
Avenue will have 967 square feet of windows, or 73% of the ground floor fagade, allowing for
observation of the public sidewalk. Additional windows will be incorporated on both 2nd Street
Southeast and Lourdes Place.

e The project provides lighting on site and at all building entrances that maintains a minimum
acceptable level of security while not creating glare or excessive lighting of the site.

e The building features are located to clearly guide pedestrian movement to the site and to control
and restrict people to appropriate locations.

e The entrances, exits, signs, fencing, landscaping, and lighting are located to distinguish between
public and private areas, to control access, and to guide people coming to and going from the site.
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Historic preservation — Meets requirements

e This site is located within the St. Anthony Falls Historic District. The proposed plan includes the
rehabilitation and integration of locally designated historic structures. As noted in the background
section of the report, the Heritage Preservation Commission approved the proposal for both the
alteration of the historic buildings and the construction of the new building in December 2015.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The proposed uses are permitted in the C3A Community Activity Center District.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Requires variance(s)

e The off-street vehicle parking requirement is 44 spaces. 8 nonresidential parking spaces are

required if the bicycle incentive is utilized. The applicant has requested a variance of this
nonresidential parking requirement. The site qualifies for the transit incentive outlined in Section
541.200 of the zoning code which reduces the typical 72 space residential minimum parking
requirement by fifty percent to 36 spaces. The total minimum parking requirement is therefore 44
spaces (see Table 2).

The applicant is providing 30 traditional parking stalls and six tandem stalls in one level of
underground parking accessed from Lourdes Place. Twenty parking spaces would be located on the
ground level and accessed by a garage door and curb cut located on 2nd Street Southeast. In
addition, the applicant is proposing to install a semi-automated car-stacking parking system on the
ground level which would allow for fourteen additional parking spaces stacked above other parking
spaces. In total, when accounting for the non-traditional tandem and stacked parking spaces, 70
parking spaces would be accommodated in the building. Excluding these non-traditional spaces, 50
parking spaces are accommodated.

The minimum bicycle parking requirement is 3 spaces for each retail use. Since there are 4 retail
uses, 12 bicycle parking spaces are required. Additionally, one bicycle parking space is required for
each two dwelling units, so 36 residential bicycle parking spaces are required. (See Table 3.)

The proposed developed does not have a specific off-street loading requirement. The proposal
shall provide adequate shipping and receiving facilities.

Table 2. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

o . Total with Maximum
Use Minimum Reductions Reductions Allowed Proposed
General Retail 75% PO
Sales and 16 Reduction (4) 8 29 0
Services Bike Incentive (4)
Residential Transit Incentive
Dwellings 2 (36) 36 - >0
- - 44 - 50
Table 3. Bicycle Parking Requirements (Chapter 541)
Use Minimum Short-Term Long-Term Proposed
Gen(?ral el e 3 each (12 total) | Not less than 50% - 14
Services
Residential Dwellings 36 - Not less than 90% 48
48 - - 62
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Building Bulk and Height - Requires conditional use permit and variance

e The applicant has requested a conditional use permit to increase the height of the building from 4
stories or 56 feet to six stories, 75 feet. The applicant has also requested a variance to increase the
maximum floor area ratio from 3.78 to 4.51. Staff is recommending approval of both applications as
evaluated above. (See Table 4.)

Table 4. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 20,001 sq. ft. / 0.46 acres
Gross Floor Area - 90,249 sq. ft.
Floor Area Ratio (Maximum) 3.78 451
Building Height (Maximum) 4 stories or 56 feet, whichever is less 6 stories/75 ft.

Lot Requirements — Not applicable

Yard Requirements — Requires variance(s)

e In commercial districts, uses are not typically subject to minimum yard requirements. However,
residential uses and hotels containing windows which face an interior side yard are subject to a
minimum yard equal to five feet plus two feet for every story above the first. For this six-story
building, the minimum yard requirement is therefore |5 feet where windows are located along the
southeast property line. The applicant is proposing to locate windows 5 feet from this property line
which requires a variance.

Signs — Meets requirements

o All signs are subject to Chapter 543, On-Premise Signs. The applicant is not proposing specific
signage at this time. The applicant will be required to submit a separate sign permit application for
any signage that is proposed.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements

e All mechanical equipment is subject to the screening requirements of Chapter 535 and district
requirements, including:

535.70. Screening of mechanical equipment.

a) In general. All mechanical equipment installed on or adjacent to structures shall be arranged so
as to minimize visual impact using one (1) of the following methods. All screening shall be kept
in good repair and in a proper state of maintenance.

) Screened by another structure. Mechanical equipment installed on or adjacent to a
structure may be screened by a fence, wall or similar structure. Such screening
structure shall comply with the following standards:

a. The required screening shall be permanently attached to the structure or the
ground and shall conform to all applicable building code requirements.

b. The required screening shall be constructed with materials that are
architecturally compatible with the structure.

c. Off-premise advertising signs and billboards shall not be considered required
screening.

2) Screened by vegetation. Mechanical equipment installed adjacent to the structure
served may be screened by hedges, bushes or similar vegetation.
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3) Screened by the structure it serves. Mechanical equipment on or adjacent to a
structure may be screened by a parapet or wall of sufficient height, built as an integral
part of the structure.

4) Designed as an integral part of the structure. If screening is impractical, mechanical
equipment may be designed so that it is balanced and integrated with respect to the
design of the building.

e The applicant is proposing individual HVAC units for each dwelling unit which have been designed
with the intent that they appear as an integral part of the structure. No rooftop mechanical
equipment is shown on the plans submitted; any additional mechanical equipment shall be required
to comply with the standards above.

Refuse Screening — Meets requirements

o All refuse and recycling storage containers are subject to the screening requirements in Chapter
535. All refuse and recycling storage containers are located within the building.

Lighting — Meets requirements

e Existing and proposed lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 54| of the zoning code,
including:

535.590. Lighting.

a) In general. No use or structure shall be operated or occupied as to create light or glare in such
an amount or to such a degree or intensity as to constitute a hazardous condition, or as to
unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of property by any person of normal
sensitivities, or otherwise as to create a public nuisance.

b) Specific standards. All uses shall comply with the following standards except as otherwise
provided in this section:

I) Lighting fixtures shall be effectively arranged so as not to directly or indirectly cause
illumination or glare in excess of one-half (1/2) footcandle measured at the closest
property line of any permitted or conditional residential use, and five (5) footcandles
measured at the street curb line or nonresidential property line nearest the light
source.

2) Lighting fixtures shall not exceed two thousand (2,000) lumens (equivalent to a one
hundred fifty (150) watt incandescent bulb) unless of a cutoff type that shields the light
source from an observer at the closest property line of any permitted or conditional
residential use.

3) Lighting shall not create a sensation of brightness that is substantially greater than
ambient lighting conditions as to cause annoyance, discomfort or decreased visual
performance or visibility to a person of normal sensitivities when viewed from any
permitted or conditional residential use.

4) Lighting shall not create a hazard for vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

5) Lighting of building facades or roofs shall be located, aimed and shielded so that light is
directed only onto the facade or roof.

e No photometric plan has been submitted at this time. All lighting will be reviewed prior to the
issuance of any permits to verify compliance with the requirements above.

Fences — Not applicable

Specific Development Standards - Not applicable
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PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District Standards — Meets requirements

e The proposal is in compliance with the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards. The
applicable window and parking requirements have been evaluated above.

MR Mississippi River Critical Area Overlay District Standards — Meets requirements

e The proposal is in compliance with the MR Mississippi River Critical Area Overlay District
standards.

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Mixed Use on the future land use map.
The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in the
comprehensive plan:

Land Use Policy l.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive
plan.

1.1.5 Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public
spaces; and visually enhances development.

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size,
scale, and intensity.

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale,
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the
surrounding area.

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and
mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of
current and future users.

1.4.4 Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the
street”.

Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing
new commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts.

1.5.3 Promote the preservation of traditional commercial storefronts wherever feasible.

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.

1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.

Land Use Policy 1.10: Support development along Commercial Corridors that
enhances the street’s character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the range of
goods and services available, and improves the ability to accommodate automobile
traffic.
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1.10.I  Support a mix of uses — such as retail sales, office, institutional, high-density residential
and clean low-impact light industrial — where compatible with the existing and desired

character.
1.10.5  Encourage the development of high-density housing on Commercial Corridors.

Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity of
land uses and by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique urban
character.

l.12.1 Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day
long and into the evening.

1.122  Encourage mixed use buildings, with commercial uses located on the ground floor and
secure entrances for residential uses.

1.12.3  Encourage active uses on the ground floor of buildings in Activity Centers.

[.12.6  Encourage the development of high- to very-high density housing within the
boundaries of Activity Centers.

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities.

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit
station areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes.

Heritage Preservation Policy 8.1: Preserve, maintain, and designate districts,
landmarks, and historic resources which serve as reminders of the city's architecture,
history, and culture.

8.1.3 Encourage new developments to retain historic resources, including landscapes,
incorporating them into new development rather than removal.

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of
high quality design and compatible with surrounding development.

10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential
neighborhoods.

10.42  Promote the development of new housing that is compatible with existing
development in the area and the best of the city’s existing housing stock.

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential
dwellings of appropriate form and scale.

10.5.2  Medium-scale, multi-family residential development is more appropriate along
Commercial Corridors, Activity Centers, Transit Station Areas and Growth Centers
outside of Downtown Minneapolis.

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

10.6.5  Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level.

10.6.6  Integrate transit facilities and bicycle parking amenities into the site design.
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Urban Design Policy 10.9: Support urban design standards that emphasize traditional
urban form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level in mixed-use and
transit-oriented development.

10.9.1 Encourage both mixed-use buildings and a mix of uses in separate buildings where
appropriate.

10.9.4  Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture,
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas.

Urban Design Policy 10.10: Support urban design standards that emphasize a
traditional urban form in commercial areas.

10.10.1  Enhance the city's commercial districts by encouraging appropriate building forms and
designs, historic preservation objectives, site plans that enhance the pedestrian
environment, and by maintaining high quality four season public spaces and
infrastructure.

10.10.4 Orient new buildings to the street to foster safe and successful commercial nodes and
corridors.

10.10.6 Require storefront window transparency to assure both natural surveillance and an
inviting pedestrian experience.

10.10.7 Encourage the renovation of existing commercial buildings.
CPED finds that the proposed development is in conformance with the above policies of the

Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City Council.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Nicollet Island-East Bank Neighborhood Small Area Plan
which was adopted by City Council in 2014. The proposed height of the project was evaluated for
consistency with the small area plan in the conditional use permit section above. The plan identifies
Nye’s Polonaise Room as an important landmark in the neighborhood as well as the adjacent Our
Lady of Lourdes church. The plan also calls for the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards
to incorporate the following standards which are also applicable to the proposal’s building design:

Pedestrian Focus —

e. Transparent ground level building facades — For commercial spaces, the ground level fagades
should be transparent. It should be possible to clearly see into the building from across the
street as well as directly adjacent to the building.

For new construction, transparent ground floor fagades should be maximized. Except for load
bearing structural elements, the fagade should be transparent.

For existing buildings, non-transparent fagade elements should be made transparent wherever
possible consistent with the overall design of the building.

f. Active fagade features — To encourage walking, building designs should incorporate visually
interesting and distinctive features, including public art, intriguing window displays, awnings,
staggered store entryways, and other architectural details that enhance and encourage the
pedestrian experience.

g. Pedestrian amenities — Streetscape amenities should engage pedestrians. Examples include
benches, decorative trash receptacles, boulevard plantings, bike racks, parklets [see Chapter
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Seven], animated and static information kiosks, clocks, outdoor sales areas, way-finding signage
of a distinct neighborhood character, etc.

h. Vehicle parking — Wherever possible, vehicle parking should be hidden from sidewalk view.
Access to parking should not be to/from main thoroughfares.

The proposed site and building design will provide transparent ground level facades where the
commercial uses are located. The non-transparent fagade elements of the existing historic buildings
will be rehabilitated with traditional transparent storefronts. With the exception of the building
walls along the parking garage area, the building has active facades. The applicant is proposing to
improve the streetscape by widening the sidewalk and installing bump-outs (with Public Works
approval) and incorporating street trees, grasses, and bicycle racks in the public right-of-way. All
vehicle parking would be hidden from sidewalk view and would be accessed off of Lourdes and 2nd
Street Southeast. The proposed building design is consistent with the applicable policies of the
Nicollet Island-East Bank Neighborhood Small Area Plan.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

e Visual interest. The proposal has blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 feet in length. The first
floor of the building along the southeast property line is a long blank wall. While the building jogs
about halfway through the site, each blank section is approximately 78 feet long. This feature
requires alternative compliance. The two sections would be different colored brick to correspond
to the design of that portion of the building above. The applicant has shown eight 62 square foot
rectangular designs along these blank walls which they have indicated would have an inset brick
design but this is not specifically noted on the plans. Because this wall would be built at the
property line, any landscaping that could screen or soften the blank wall would need to be located
on the adjacent property which will require the applicant to work with the adjacent property
owner. To ensure that this blank wall is adequately mitigated, staff recommends as a condition of
approval that the blank wall shall be designed with inset brick as shown in the submitted elevations
in order to provide visual interest and mitigate the blank wall.

e Windows. Along Lourdes Place, the new portion of the building is subject to a 20 percent window
requirement at the ground level (measured between 2 and 10 feet from adjacent grade). The
proposal incorporates 48 square feet of windows which amounts to 10 percent of the new
construction building frontage. When including the windows in the garage door and the glass in the
proposed door, the amount of glass area is increased to 83 square feet, or 17 percent of the
building frontage. The historic building is nonconforming and was not included in the calculation,
although the applicant is proposing to install several new windows on the Lourdes Place facade
where they have been infilled for decades. Staff finds that the installation of new windows in the
historic building facade on Lourdes Place and the proposed transparency in the garage door and
doorway mitigate any adverse effects of the proposal and therefore the design adequately meets
the intent of the standard. Staff recommends granting alternative compliance. A condition of
approval is recommended in order to ensure that at least 83 square feet of glass area, as shown on
the submitted plans, is incorporated along this portion of the facade.

e Ground floor active functions. At least 70 percent of the first floor building frontage facing a
public street must contain active functions. The ground floor facing Lourdes Place contains 63
percent (88 feet) active functions and the ground floor facing 2nd Street Southeast contains only 47
percent (53 feet) active functions. The inactive portions of the building facade are primarily due to
the location of the parking. Considering the site constraints associated with preserving the historic
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buildings in their original locations, staff finds that strict adherence to this requirement is
impractical as the potential locations for parking with two-way drive aisles and adequate
maneuvering space are limited. The property fronts on three public streets. The East Hennepin
Avenue fagcade will be entirely active with additional active commercial uses in the historic building
along Lourdes Place and active residential uses in the new building on 2nd Street Southeast. Staff
recommends granting alternative compliance for this standard.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the applications by Schafer Richardson for the property
located at | 12 East Hennepin Avenue:

A. Conditional Use Permit to increase height from 4 stories or 56 feet to 6 stories, 75
feet in the C3A District.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for an increase in maximum height, subject to
the following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

B. Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 3.78 to 4.51.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to increase the maximum floor
area ratio.

C. Variance to reduce the required interior side yard from 15 feet to 5 feet on floors 2
through 6.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance to reduce the required interior
side yard.

D. Variance of the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards.

Recommended motion: Return the application to reduce the minimum window requirement
below 40 percent along Lourdes Place.

E. Variance of the minimum nonresidential parking requirement.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance of the minimum nonresidential
parking requirement from 8 spaces to O spaces, subject to the following condition:

I. At least |6 bicycle parking spaces shall be provided for the nonresidential uses. Bicycle
parking in the public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit from Public Works.

F. Variance of the percentage of required parking spaces that may be satisfied by
providing compact spaces.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance of the percentage of required
parking spaces that may be satisfied by providing compact spaces.

G. Site Plan Review for a new mixed use building attached to two historic buildings.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a site plan review, subject to the following
conditions:
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All site improvements shall be completed by March 14, 2018, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans
before building permits may be issued.

The first floor of the southeast fagade shall be designed with inset brick as shown on the
submitted elevations to provide visual interest and mitigate the blank wall.

At least 83 square feet of glass area, as shown on the submitted plans, shall be incorporated
in the new construction portion of the Lourdes Place fagade. This may be accommodated in
windows, garage doors, and pedestrian doors.
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Minneapolis Development Review
250 South 4™ Street

Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART
(612) 673-2726
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001409

RESUBMISSION Applicant: SR DEVELOPMENT LLC

REQUIRED 900 3RD STN

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401
Site Address: 112 HENNEPIN AVE E
Date Submitted: 17-FEB-2016
Date Reviewed: 26-FEB-2016
Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope

Proposed 4-6 story low-rise structure, connecting existing 2 story building on corner and 3 story "Harness Shop™
building. There will be 76 market rate apartments with 8,000 sq ft of retail space.

Review Findings (by Discipline)

Q Historical Preservation Committee

e This property falls within the ST. ANTHONY FALLS HISTORIC DISTRICT and requires a preservation
review.

e In addition, any structure that is wrecked requires a preservation review. This permit is to be obtained by a
licensed wrecking contractor.

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.


http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp

Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: «field1»

Q Zoning - Planning

The following land use applications have been identified for this proposal:
« Conditional use permit to increase the maximum permitted height from 4 stories/56 feet to 6
stories/75 feet.
« Variance to increase the maximum floor area ratio from 3.78 to 4.51.
« Variance to reduce the required interior side yard from 15 feet to 5 feet.
« Variance of the PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District standards to reduce the required window
percentage along Lourdes Place from 40% to 17%.
« Variance of the non-residential minimum parking requirement from 8 to 0.
« Variance to increase the percentage of allowable compact parking spaces used to satisfy the
parking requirement.
« Site plan review.
This project was originally scheduled for the 2/22 Planning Commission hearing but is being continued to the
March 14 Planning Commission meeting due to plan revisions. Continue to work with staff through the
Planning Commission approval process.

O Addressing

The proposed address for the apartment entrance will be 10 2nd St SE.

The proposed address for the retail doors, starting at the corner of Lourdes Place and Hennepin Ave E will be
112, 114, 116, and 130 Hennepin Ave E

Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard VV1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority
for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions. Contact Development Coordinator for
new address assignment. Each assigned address number uses the street that provides the best/direct access for
life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants.

When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows:

« The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the
site.

« The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique 1D for the unit (condo,
suite, unit, or apartment).

« Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not
common areas. For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned
numbers.

« Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number.

This building is also considered to have a parking ramp per MCO Chapter 108. As such, within 5 years of the
date of the certificate of occupancy being issued, the parking ramp will be required to have annual inspections
and apply for a Ramp Operating Certificate.

O Street Design

Note to the Applicant: The site plan proposes curb extensions along Hennepin Ave. that may be in conflict
with roadway planning efforts currently underway between Hennepin County and the City of Minneapolis
and likely will not be approved. It is recommended that the Applicant meet with the appropriate Public
Works Engineering staff regarding impacts to the proposed site plan; please contact Paul Miller at (612) 673-
3603 for further information.

All driveway aprons shall be designed and constructed to City standards. All driveway aprons shall be shown
graphically correct on all related plan sheets. Please refer to the following:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works _road. The Minneapolis Standard Plate
ROAD-2003 provided on Sheet C7.2 has been updated and shall be replaced with ROAD-2003-R1.

All curb & gutter in the Public right-of-way shall be designed and constructed to City standards, curb & gutter
to be City standard B624 Curb and Gutter. Top of Curb profiles shall be provided for any section of curb
replacement in excess of 50 feet.
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Q Parks - Forestry

Contact Craig Pinkalla (cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org), Telephone (612)-499-9233 regarding removal or
protection of trees during construction in the city right of way.
Oak is overrepresented. Require alternate selection.
Open planting specaes do not reflect minimum 125sq. Ft./tree.
Increase to 6' x 20 would be approved (= 120 sq. ft./tree)
No increase would trigger requirement for engineered root space and small tree selection only
Overrepresented Genera -Nicollet Island - East Bank:

« Honeylocust 74%

. 0Oak12%
Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance.
The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's
Land Subdivision ordinance:
http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=11490
As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,521 per unit (affordable units excluded
per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $202.80 per development employee (as
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee.
As proposed, for the Nye's Site, the calculated dedication fee is as follows:

e Residential - 72 x $1521 = $109,512

e Commercial - = $ 608

o Less Credit For Existing Dwelling Units- $ 18,252

e Subtotal = $91,868

e Administrative Fee - Capped at $1,000 = $ 1,000
e Total = $ 92,868

This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time
of building permit submittal.
For further information, please contact Don Zart at (612)673-2726

O Right of Way

The site plan indicates a location for a proposed electric utility transformer within the Public sidewalk along
2nd St. S.E. however sidewalk ventilation grates are not identified. It is recommended that the Applicant
begin discussions with Xcel Energy as soon as possible in order to identify electric utility and transformer
locations on the site plan. It should not be assumed that the City will approve any proposed transformer
location in the Public right-of-way.

An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as:
plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE: railings may not extend into the sidewalk
pedestrian area). Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

Note to the Applicant: Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system. All such elements shall be removed from the
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be
uncoupled and de-tensioned. Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

In addition, any elements of an earth retention system and related excavations that fall within the Public right-
of-way will require a "Right-of-Way Excavation Permit". This permit is typically issued to the General
Contractor just prior to the start of construction. However, it is the Applicant's responsibility to insure that all
required permits have been acquired by its consultants, contractors, sub-contractor's prior to the start of work.
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Per the Minneapolis Code of Ordinances, out-swinging doors are permitted to encroach a maximum of 4" into
the Public right-of-way. The Applicant should consider designs that provide for in-swinging doors or
recessed doorways to prevent out-swinging doors beyond the maximum allowable encroachment.

The proposed bike rack locations within the curb extension area at the intersection of Hennepin and 2nd St.
S.E. is a concern; contact Paul Cao at (612) 673-2943 for position and alignment of bike racks proposed in the
Public right-of-way. If the racks are privately owned, they will require an encroachment permit.

Q Fire Safety

Provide required fire suppression system throughout buildings - new and existing.

Provide a fire alarm system throughout buildings.

Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire
hydrant.

Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times.

O Sidewalk

The Project streetscape shall be designed in accordance with the Access Minneapolis design guidelines; see
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/publicworks/transplan/index.htm for further information. Specifically, the
pedestrian zone is of concern, a minimum 6'-0" clear zone (un-obstructed) sidewalk shall be maintained for
the length of any block in a straight line (the clear pedestrian zone cannot "jog" around planters and tree
grates). Locations for site furniture, tree grates, planters and other proposed design elements that fall within
the Public right-of-way shall be modified to provide for the required pedestrian clear zone space. For further
clarification, site plans shall be fully dimensioned in relation to the property lines, Public right-of-way,
sidewalks, curb extensions (including tapers), street furniture, landscaping, utilities, and other obstructions.
ADA compliant pedestrian ramps are required at each crosswalk at the intersection of E. Hennepin Ave. and
Lourdes St. (construct one (1) ADA compliant pedestrian ramp at this location); and E. Hennepin Ave. and
2nd St. S.E. (construct two (2) ADA compliant pedestrian ramps at this location). Note that any recently
upgraded ADA compliant pedestrian ramps shall be protected during construction. All pedestrian ramps will
need to meet current ADA regulations and be "Accessible Pedestrian Signal" (APS) ready; please contact
Ryan Anderson at 612-673-3986 for more information on current APS designs.

Note to the Applicant: Any currently defective sidewalks or other concrete infrastructure within the public
right of way, or any concrete infrastructure damaged during construction, must be removed and replaced.

Q Water

All existing and proposed underground Public Utilities (water, sanitary sewer, and storm drain) shall be
shown on the site plan with corresponding pipe sizes and types. For Public watermain infrastructure records
call (612) 673-2865. Any existing connections not in use shall be noted on the plans for removal, and shall be
removed per the requirements of the Utility Connections Department, call (612) 673-2451 for more
information.

Meters shall be set at the point where the service line enters the building and shall be set in a location where it
is easily assessable. Domestic service lines larger than three inches require a Bypass Assembly (see
attachment). Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic and fire service design,
connections, and sizes.

O Construction Code Services

The plans as submitted meet the requirements of Construction Code Services. A full construction review is
required for the building permit.

To schedule a preliminary plan review meeting, please call (612)673-5839

Please contact the Met Council for a SAC determination for this project. For more information please refer to
this link:

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/wwwi/groups/public/ @regservices/documents/webcontent/convert 281675.pdf
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Q Traffic and Parking

The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please contact Allan
Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP).
Note to the Applicant: The site plan proposes curb extensions along Hennepin Ave. that may be in conflict
with roadway planning efforts currently underway between Hennepin County and the City of Minneapolis
and likely will not be approved. It is recommended that the Applicant meet with the appropriate Public
Works Engineering staff regarding impacts to the proposed site plan; please contact Paul Miller at (612) 673-
3603 for further information.

The Applicant shall note the location of any existing Metro Transit "bus stops" on the site plan.

Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private
development shall occur on private property. Please provide a narrative explaining the trash removal
operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the parking entrance
areas. Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point
(SWCP) on the site plans. The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public
Works Department.

The vehicle access point on Lourdes St.. shall provide for an unobstructed 20 sight triangle and shall have
less than a 4% slope for the first 20 feet from the property line (please indicate slope on the drawings). If
these minimums cannot be attained the Applicant shall provide mitigating measures, such as pedestrian
warning devices, signage, and slip prevention measures on the ramp. Generally, a vehicle should not be
stopped on the sidewalk or in a moving lane of traffic waiting for a garage door to open. Please provide a
narrative explaining garage door operation on Lourdes St.

Contact Shane Morton (612)673-5517 regarding street parking

All street lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan. Prior to site plan approval,
the Applicant shall contact Joseph Laurin at 612-673-5987 to determine street lighting requirements. Note: If
decorative street lighting exists on the proposed site it must be preserved or replaced at existing levels. Per
the City of Minneapolis Street Lighting Policy, street lighting will be strongly encouraged in areas
immediately adjacent to existing lighting systems, in high density areas and along major pedestrian corridors
and business nodes as identified in the Minneapolis Street Lighting Policy.

Note to the Applicant: In addition to the various required construction permits, impacts to existing traffic
signal and street lighting systems (including installation of new street lights) will require the Applicant and
respective Contractors to enter into a separate Right-of-Way Excavation Permit (including Testing and
Inspection requirements) with the Public Works Department, for further information regarding this permit
please coordinate with Paul Miller at (612) 673-3603.

Note to the Applicant: The construction of this development will likely require the use of Public right-of-way
(roadway and sidewalks) for construction purposes. A request for an estimate of street use and obstruction
permit fees can be made to the City's Traffic Department; please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 for
further information.

Note to the Applicant: Please add the following notes to the site plan:

« Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City. Contractors shall
arrange for inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-
5759 for further information. Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be
required to be reinstalled at Owner expense.

« An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-
way. Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane
closures. Log on to http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permit.

« Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary
removal/temporary relocation of any City of Minneapolis lighting or traffic signal system that
may be in the way of construction.

« All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor
and/or Property Owner.

« Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of
Minneapolis right of way signs that may be in the way of construction.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 5


http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/

Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: «field1»

QO Business Licensing

e Please contact Don Zart (612)673-2726 regarding the process for a Health Plan Review for any portion of the
project that may have a food related business occupying the space.

O Environmental Health

o Other projects in the area have encountered contaminated soil and addressed this through the Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup program. Some sites also encountered a
perched water table that required dewatering during general site excavation and construction. If impacted soil
is encountered during site activities work will need to stop and notification provided to the MN State Duty
officer at (615) 649-5451.

o If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. The scope of work
calls for underground parking. The highest groundwater level expected for this site should be determined and
used in establishing the lowest level for underground parking. The underground parking and other subgrade
structures should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent
dewatering system being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must
be approved as part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning.

¢ No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit
information.

e Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and
approvals.

e Areview of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this
project.

O Sewer Design

Surface Drainage:

o Please identify the lowest and first floor elevations on the grading plan.

e Please provide details drainage plans for the proposed curb extensions. Based on the current spot elevations,
low points will be created that are not served by catch basins.

e It appears grading is proposed on the adjacent property. Approval from that property owner will need to be
obtained. Please also verify no runoff from the site is proposed to be directed to that area.

Utility Connections:

e The proposed storm sewer service connection to the City main should be core-drilled and a saddle tee fitting
installed, per City of Minneapolis Standard Supplemental Specifications. A new manhole is not permitted for
the connection. Please revise the plans accordingly.

Utility:

e The relocated CB at 2nd St should not be connected to the existing CB. A new CB run should be provided
and the existing CB be eliminated.

Non Stormwater Discharges:

o Detail all mechanical and non-stormwater discharges. Non-stormwater discharges are not permitted unless
approved by the City of Minneapolis. Non-stormwater discharges not declared and approved will not be
permitted. If there currently are none and nothing is proposed declare this status on the plans.

e For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov

END OF REPORT
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116 E Hennepin Land Use Application: Proposed Use and Project Description

Schafer Richardson is proposing to redevelop the 112, 116, 120 East Hennepin site in Northeast
Minneapolis. The 20,000 square foot site currently accommodates a surface parking lot and four buildings
with a combined footprint area of approximately 8,000 square feet. The existing buildings are currently
occupied by Nye’s Bar, Polonaise Room and Chopin Room on the ground floor with residential apartments
above. The two, non-historic, 1-story infill buildings, built in the 1960s, will be demolished. The existing 2-
story “Nye’s Bar” building, built in 1907, at the corner of Lourdes Place and East Hennepin will be
preserved in its present location. The 3-story “Harness Shop” building, built in 1905, will be maintained
and preserved in its present location. Renovations to both of the remaining buildings will include interior
improvements that will address structural and life safety needs. The Project has received two Certificates
of Appropriateness for the demolition of the two one-story additions and for the renovation and new
construction of the Project, as proposed.

A new mixed-use development, not yet named, will be incorporated with the existing, rehabilitated
buildings on site. A new 4-6 story low-rise structure will be constructed around and connected to the
existing buildings. This new building will have three unique facades to honor the rhythm of traditional
urban design.

The development collectively will contain 72 market rate apartments and approximately 8,000 square
feet of retail. The development will include one level of underground parking with additional enclosed
parking on the first level behind the retail/residential lobby space. There will be 50 traditional parking
stalls (standard and compact), 6 tandem spaces, and a proposed CarMatrix car stacker system on the first
level with 12 additional parking spaces.

The first floor will comprise approximately 4,980 square feet of commercial space in the new development
along East Hennepin Avenue and at the corner of East Hennepin and 2" Street. There will be an additional
2,721 square feet of commercial space in the existing buildings at grade. The residential pedestrian
entrance will be on 2™ Street. There will be two entrances and exits to the building parking. The parking
entrance on Second Street will be the grade level parking entrance. The ramp entrance on Lourdes Place
will provide access to the below grade parking.

The development will feature indoor and outdoor amenity spaces at the fourth level. Building-wide
amenities include fitness center, roof deck, community room(s), management offices, and balconies.

New landscape and streetscape elements will be added to the right of way surrounding the site which will
be reflective of and compatible with the historic commercial use in the area. These streetscape
enhancements will improve the connection between the heart of the East Hennepin commercial district
and the riverfront, a connection that has been diminished in Character Area J of the St. Anthony Falls
Historic District since the period of significance. Sidewalks will be widened around the site and will be
between 11 and 13’6” in width. Sidewalk bump outs will be utilized on the corner of Hennepin and Lourdes
and Hennepin and Second Street, if approved by City of Minneapolis Public Works.

Trees and planting beds will be added along the Hennepin Avenue side of the site and will include native
plantings.

Street lights will be included on all three sidewalks surrounding the development. Lights on Lourdes Place
and Second Street will be a traditional “acorn” style as is seen today. Lights on Hennepin Avenue will



mimic what is currently on the other side of Hennepin Avenue, as well as up and down the commercial
corridor. These lighting strategies will support pedestrian and commercial activity, and connection to the
riverfront. New bicycle racks will be added into the right of way to support various modes of
transportation to the retail uses at the site.

Utilities are planned to be placed underground where possible. Transformers are proposed to be located
below grade in a vault, with permission from Xcel Energy and the City of Minneapolis.



116 E Hennepin Land Use Application: Specific Application Requirements

Conditional Use Permit: The Project Team is seeking a conditional use permit to increase maximum
height from 4 stories/56 feet to 6 stories/72 feet.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to
or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The conditional use permit applied for on the 116 E Hennepin project, to increase the maximum
height from 4 stories (56 feet) to 6 stories (72 feet), will use not change the construction or
operation of the project and will in no way be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort or general welfare of the community.

The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

The conditional use will not be injurious to use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity.
In fact, the redevelopment of the Project Site, in particular the increased density over existing
conditions, will bring a vibrancy to the neighborhood and increase community capital that can be
used to support nearby commercial establishments. In this prime community corridor connecting
downtown Minneapolis with Northeast, the Project will improve the streetscape and create an
improved bicycle/pedestrian experience. The proposed height will not adversely impact other
properties. The project site is separated from neighboring properties on three sides by public
streets. The setback of the closet building on the only adjacent property is more than 35’ from
the shared property line, providing substantial separation and mitigating any potentially-injurious
impact of the proposed 6-story building.

Furthermore, the Project height is consistent with the pattern of redevelopment in the area. The
proposed 6-story, 72-foot high building is of similar scale to other recent mixed use developments
in the East Hennepin area, including Cobalt and Red 20. Buildings on the blocks across E Hennepin
Avenue to the Northwest and Lourdes Place to the Southwest include 4-5 story office buildings,
which are comparable in height to the proposed building, and 20+ story residential towers. The
Project will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding
property for uses permitted in the district.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or
will be provided.

As an infill site that consists of existing commercial buildings and a surface parking lot, the Project
will improve upon existing conditions on site including providing adequate utilities, utilizing
existing access roads, but moving from three vehicular access points (curb cuts) to two; and
addressing drainage.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public
streets.



(5)

(6)

Currently there is one curb cut to access the site on Lourdes Place and two curb cuts on 2nd Street.
The Project will eliminate one of the curb cuts so that vehicular access to the development is from
one curb cut on Lourdes Place and one on 2" Street, both of which are pushed away from
Hennepin Avenue to minimize traffic congestion. The Project will provide enclosed, on-site
vehicular parking to meet the requirements of the Zoning Code. The Project will also include
ample bicycle parking for residents, as well as bike racks near the commercial and residential
building entrances, that will serve to reduce vehicular traffic to the site.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The conditional use is consistent with applicable policies of the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable
Growth and the Nicollet Island-East Bank Small Area Plan. The Project will be located on East
Hennepin Avenue, which is identified as a Commercial Corridor in the Minneapolis Plan for
Sustainable Growth, on a site that is part of the East Hennepin Activity Center. The proposed
building height will allow for the high-density, mixed-use development that these land use
features call for. The Small Area Plan also supports new high-density residential developments
with ground floor commercial uses in the neighborhood. The Small Area Plan indicates that the
design of new buildings should consider and respect surrounding historic buildings. Further, the
Small Area Plan calls out projects with exceptional streetscapes and site design as those where
additional height would be supported by the neighborhood association. The Project achieves
both these Small Area Plan goals through a design that is sensitive to the adjacent historic
church property and that substantially enhances the streetscape.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located.

With the approval of the requested zoning applications, the Project will conform to the applicable
regulations of the district in which it is located.

Increasing Maximum Height: The Project Team is seeking a conditional use permit specifically to
increase maximum height from 4 stories/56 feet to 6 stories/72 feet.

(1)

(2)

Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The proposed addition of 2-stories (from four to six) will not change the access to light or air of
surrounding properties. The Project is surrounded on three sides by public streets and on one side
by Our Lady of Lourdes Church. The church property is to the Southeast and is at a higher grade
from the Project site. As noted, buildings on that property a minimum of 35’ from the property
line. Furthermore, we have met with leaders from the church about the plans for the Project and
they are supportive of the current design as evidenced by their letter of support submitted during
the application and appeal process with the Heritage Preservation Commission for the Certificates
of Appropriateness.

Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The proposed project will not substantially shadow any residential properties, significant public
spaces, or existing solar energy systems.



(3) The scale and character of surrounding uses.

As mentioned above, the office buildings across E Hennepin Avenue and Lourdes Place are four-
five stories in height, and comparable to the proposed building. There are apartment towers that
are on the same block as each of these office buildings that respectively rise to 20+ stories.
Moving down E Hennepin Avenue to the Northeast, there are historic commercial buildings that
vary in height from 1-3-stories. Finally, the church and rectory buildings to the Southeast of the
site 2-3-stories in height; however, because of the change of grade, the peak of the church
building is approximately 4’ higher with the steeple rising 25’ taller than the sixth floor of the
proposed development.

This is a neighborhood with a varied tapestry of building types and uses with the proposed
development fitting in well with the scale and character of the area. The street walls of the Project
will use brick and storefront as their primary materials. Brick and metal will be used on the upper
floors, which reflect the traditional nature of the older buildings in the area while at the same
time bringing a modern touch. Furthermore, the incorporation of the two existing historic
buildings on the Project site (two and three-stories, respectively) provide variation in the scale
creating a block that honors a traditional urban landscape.

(4) Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

The Our Lady of Lourdes Church is the only surrounding site applicable to this item. Because of
the nature of the commercial corridor where buildings are fronted on the street, as a pedestrian
on E Hennepin Avenue, the view of the church property will be the same at four stories as it will
at six stories. The proposed development has been designed so that the steeple of the church
rises 25’ higher than the top floor of the proposed development, so it will be visible from other
properties to the Northwest. The increased height of the Project does not impact the views from
Lourdes Place or 2" Street NE.

Variance for Floor Area Ratio: The Project is seeking a variance of the maximum floor area ratio from
3.78 to 4.51.

The Project is located in a C3A zone (community activity center) with a pedestrian overlay (PO). The
Project is awarded density bonuses for enclosed parking (20%) and for being a mixed commercial-
residential building (20%) bringing the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) to 3.78. The proposed FAR is
4.51 or a 16.2% variance.

(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an
interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

Practical difficulties exist for building within the FAR limits without a variance and complying with
the City’s land use guidance for the site, which calls for high-density development. Practical
difficulties are also created by the restoration and preservation of the two historic buildings,
which is not feasible to do as part of the site’s redevelopment in a manner that would meet the
FAR requirements and City design goals. These are unique circumstances not created by the
developer.



(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable

manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.
The mixed-use, pedestrian-oriented nature of the Project supports the spirit and intent of the
ordinance and the comprehensive and small area plans by emphasizing principles of good urban
design, including buildings that reinforce the street wall, off-street parking, windows and a roof
deck that promote “eyes on the street,” commercial and residential entrances that face the
public sidewalks, amenities that promote bicycling and alternative modes of transportation, and
a streetscape that enhances the vibrancy, safety, and livability of the area. This Project will
increase density in a location that is well connected to transportation and walkable to numerous
amenities. Overall, the redevelopment of the site will bring life to a currently underutilized
surface parking lot and deteriorating buildings.

(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

As noted above, the scale of the proposed building, and consequently the proposed FAR, is
similar in character to other buildings in the vicinity, and much smaller than two nearby
residential towers. The proposed variance will enable a project that enhances the character of
the area and improves upon the health, safety, and welfare of the public by creating more “eyes
on the street” during the day, as well as in the evenings because of the mix of uses. In addition,
the increased density will bring community capital to the neighborhood, which will not only
support the commercial businesses located in this project, but also businesses in the
neighborhood at-large. The site design proposes several elements which lend themselves to
“crime prevention through environmental design” including street and building lighting,
sidewalk bump outs at the street corners for pedestrian safety, and landscape elements selected
to provide good visibility along the street, as well as to the commercial entrances.

Variance for Interior Side Yard: The Project is seeking a variance of the interior side yard setback from
15 feet to O feet.

The Project has an interior side yard on the Northeast side of the site. The setback in this location is 15
feet (5+2x 5stories). The proposed project seeks a variance to bring this setback to 0 feet.

(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an
interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.

The restoration and preservation of the two historic buildings, given their location on the site,
make it practically difficult to develop the site in a manner that would allow for a minimum fifteen
foot setback. As designed, the first aboveground level of the proposed development will not be
set back from the lot line. It should be noted that the wall of the first level of the proposed



building will act as a retaining wall for the adjacent site. The facade of the upper floors (2-6) will
be set back from the lot line a minimum of 5" with some sections of the building stepping back
approximately 10’. We have met with representatives of the Owner of the adjacent parcel about
the plans for the Project and they are supportive of the current design as evidenced by their letter
of support submitted during the application and appeal process with the Heritage Preservation
Commission for the Certificates of Appropriateness.

(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Two factors that drive the need for this variance are the preservation of the existing historic
buildings and the desire to have parking underground and hidden from view. Both of these
factors are key for this location per the comprehensive plan. In addition, by pushing entry and
exit to the parking area towards the lot line and away from East Hennepin Avenue, the Project
minimizes pedestrian and vehicular conflict and promotes street life. Overall, the redevelopment
of the site will bring life to a currently underutilized surface parking lot and deteriorating
buildings.

More specifically, the proposed setbacks are in keeping with the spirit and purpose of the setback
ordinances, which are intended to preserve access to light and air for residential uses and
reinforce building code separation requirements. There will be a substantial separation between
the new building and the Church’s rectory building and the proposed setbacks will comply with
building code requirements.

(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The proposed Project, with the interior side yard setback variance, will not be injurious to the use
or enjoyment of other property in the area, nor will it be detrimental to the health, safety, or
welfare of the general public. We have met with representatives of the Owner of the adjacent
parcel about the plans for the Project and they are not only supportive of the current design, but
do not feel it to be injurious to the use or enjoyment of their property as evidenced by their letter
of support submitted during the application and appeal process with the Heritage Preservation
Commission for the Certificates of Appropriateness.

Variance for Window Area: The Project is located in the Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District (PO) and
therefore is required to have at least 40% of the first floor fagade of any nonresidential use that faces a
public street or sidewalk with windows or doors of clear or lightly tinted glass. The Project is seeking a
variance for window area on the Lourdes Place fagcade (Southwest facade).



(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to

the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an
interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.
The restoration and preservation of the historic 2-story “Nye’s Bar” Building, which sits on the
corner of Lourdes Place and East Hennepin Avenue, make it practically difficult to meet the 40%
window area requirement on Lourdes Place. As part of the proposed renovation, brick will be
removed from four historic window openings on this facade and replaced with new glass in order
to increase the window area from where it is today and restore the building to its original design.
In the new portion of the building fronting on Lourdes Place, there will be a garage door for entry
to the parking area, as well as a door to access the residential areas. Both of these access points
will be partially transparent.

(2) The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

Two factors that drive the need for this variance are the preservation of the existing historic
buildings and the desire to have parking underground and hidden from view. Both of these
factors are key for this location per the comprehensive plan. The facade along East Hennepin,
arguably the street that will be most heavily utilized by pedestrians, well exceeds the 40%
requirement and therefore, the project as a whole keeps with the spirit and intent of the
ordinance. Overall, the redevelopment of the site will bring life to a currently underutilized
surface parking lot and deteriorating buildings and activate this block.

(3) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The proposed Project, with the window area variance for the Lourdes Place facade, will not be
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the area, nor will it be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public. By preserving the historic buildings, opening four
windows on the first level of the Lourdes Place facade, and creatively infilling the site, it is our
opinion that the character and enjoyment of this block will be enhanced by the redevelopment
Project.

Variance for Off-Street Parking for Commercial Use: The Project is seeking a variance for minimum off-
street parking requirements specific to the commercial use from 8 spaces to zero.

The Project is proposing 68 underground parking spaces in a secure garage. Due to security and
logistical challenges, the Project intends to use this parking for the residential use in the building only
and therefore seeks a variance from this minimum requirement.

(1) Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to
the property. The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an
interest in the property and are not based on economic considerations alone.



()

(3)

The restoration and preservation of the two historic buildings, given their location on the site,
make it practically difficult to provide a sufficient number of parking spaces on this site to serve
both the residential and commercial uses. The location of the historic buildings, in addition to
the presence and elevation of bedrock, constrain the design and make it difficult to maximize
parking across the entirety of the site. Likewise, there are logistical challenges with a mixed-use
project like this to providing secure, enclosed parking to residents while also serving at-large
patrons of the commercial tenants. Because the doors to the parking garage will be on a secure
fob system, the Owner has determined that commercial parking cannot be accommodated
sufficiently on site.

The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable
manner that will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

The main factor driving the need for this variance is preservation of the existing historic buildings,
thereby limiting the quantity and location of off-street parking. The mixed-use, pedestrian-
oriented nature of the Project supports the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive and small area plans by emphasizing principles of good urban design. In
evaluating uses along the E Hennepin commercial corridor, it is clear that there are several
thriving commercial establishments that don’t have on-site dedicated parking, but are served by
the existence of metered street parking and public parking garages. More specifically, there are
over 45 street metered parking spaces on the block where the project is located (E Hennepin
Avenue, Lourdes Place, and 2™ Street SE). During a typical week, many of these street spaces are
open with peak use occurring on Sunday mornings when Our Lady of Lourdes Church holds mass.

The intent of the off-street parking requirement for commercial uses is to ensure that parking
supply meets parking demand in order to adequately serve all uses in the area. Given the
existence of ample street parking, public parking garages, and alternative transportation
infrastructure such as bike racks, safe pedestrian routes, and transit stops within a 100 feet radius
of the site, this project meets the spirit and intent of the ordinance and will bring life to a currently
underutilized site.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not
be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the
property or nearby properties.

The proposed Project, with off-street parking reserved for the residential use component of the
building, will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the area, nor will it be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public. The eight off-street parking
spaces required per the zoning ordinance should easily be covered by the ample metered street
parking on the block, public parking garages in the neighborhood, and alternative transportation
infrastructure on and near the site. We have discussed the project with the neighborhood
association and met with representatives of the Owner of the adjacent parcel about the plans for
the Project and they are not only supportive of the current design and use, but do not feel it to
be injurious to the use or enjoyment of their property. By preserving the historic buildings,



increasing the density and mix of uses, and redeveloping the site, it is our opinion that this project
will enhance and strengthen the character and vibrancy of the neighborhood as a whole.



Steiner, Lisa

From: Katie Anthony <kanthony@sr-re.com>
Sent: Friday, February 19, 2016 1:06 PM

To: Steiner, Lisa

Subject: 116 E Hennepin Car Matrix

Lisa,

Thanks for talking through parking issues with me this afternoon. As we discussed, the driving factor in selecting the
compact car matrix is the floor to ceiling height of the first floor and the related challenges of getting the new
construction floors to time out with the existing historic floor heights on both the first and second levels. The parking
garage structure will be constructed using traditional means; then the standalone CarMatrix system will be installed. It
should be noted that if future parking demand declines and the stacked car system is no longer needed, we can remove
the CarMatrix structure and revert those surface spots to Standard parking spaces. Essentially, the CarMatrix
machinery and required dimensions prevent us from calling these spaces Standard.

Regards,
Katie

Katie Anthony LEED BD+C, O+M
Project Manager

m/m Schafer
m(® Richardson

Celebrating 20 Years of Excellence

900 North Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Direct: 612.305.7084
Cell: 617.519.1675
Fax: 612.359.5858
kanthony@sr-re.com
WWW.Sr-re.com

This E-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and may contain
proprietary, legally privileged, confidential or copyrighted information belonging to the sender. If you are not the intended
recipient of this E-mail, you are hereby notified that any use of, reliance on, disclosure, dissemination, distribution or
copying of the contents of this email, and any attachments thereto, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this E-mail in error, please immediately notify me by phone or by return E-mail and permanently delete the
original and any copy of any E-mail and any printout thereof.
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ity of Minneapos Stondard Erosion Control Notes
MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD ERCSION CONTROL NOTES (4pril 1, 2010)
1 Contractor must call for a pre—construction meeting 48 hours prior ta any land Minneapolis, MN
f

Koo utars below, etrionce. "Gl 612753887, Falrs 0 o's0 may sl n nes, 1 reecaton
Call before you i )

2. nstall_parimeter arosion control at the locations shown on the plans prior to the

[P ——— o o oy 1588 Seinsance a5 Soreon S
e L BRI
i 5 tore begiming consructon, st o temporary rook cnstrcton enrore ot cacn

point whara vehiclea @xit tha construction s
layer at least 6 inches thick across the entire widih of the enirance. Extend the rock

8 entrance at least 50 feet into the construction zone using a gso-textile fabric beneath
the agaregote fo prevent migration of soi into the rock from below.

Use 2 inch o graoter diomatar rock in o

) 4. Remove all sofls and sadimenta tracked or otherwise doposited onto public and privats
pavement areas. Removal shall be on a dally basis when tracking occurs and may be
Ordered by Minneapolls inspectors at ony fime if_condiions warrant. Sweeping shall be
maintained throughout the duration of the canstruction and dene in o manner to

revant dust being blown to adjocant propartiss
5. Install inlet protection at all public and private catch basin inlets, which receive runoff
from the disturbed areas. Catch basin inserls or other dpproved product cre required in
undisturbad arsas that moy racsive runoff from tha projsct area. Hay bolss or fiter
fabric wrappad grates ara not alowed for inlet. protaction.
g
anne fning for more i fles by
- i

Goniral davicas on"a daiy basia and replaca datariorated, damagad, or rottad arosion
Gonirol dovicas mmediately.

’
.
. 8. Temporarly ar permanently stabiize al construction areas Which hove undergone fiol
Graing, ahal reas i whieh Gracing a ska. buiding consiucton cpagions are not
\ eiely” ndarway gt aroson dos o roi, wind ond mming. weker winin 714 Gaya

Uso sead and mulch, erosion control matting, and/or sodding and staking in green space
arecs. An sorly opplication of groval boss en arecs to ba paved racommandad
miimizing erosion potentil.

elness swenson graham architects

.
L

5. Remore oll temporory syninei, structur, non—bidegradable ercson ond sediment
Control devicas oftar the site has undergane finol stobilization with parmanant 500 washington avenue south
wvegetation establishment. Final stabilization for purposes of this removal is 70% minneapolis minnesota 55415
s oo e s 08
bt ithir f.612.339.5382
10, ooty mixed concrste cnd concrso bt plnis are protbisd i tho pub
Tignt o way. Al cancrats reloted procucior, casning and mixing. ocfvifes shal ba dore www.esgarch.com
in the designated concrete mixing/wshou. locations as shown in the erosion control | hereby crty that this document s
plan. Undar no circumstance may washout water drin ento the public right of way or  tha v
ST SIT inio any public or private storm drain conveyance. prepared by me or under my direct supervision
FENCE 1. Changes to approved erosion control plon must be approved by the erosion control and that | am a duly licensed professional engineer
FENCE inspector prior to implementation. Contractor to provide installation and details for all v - 9
= Proposed Gtemate typa. davien. under e laws o the St of Minnsota
M —
REMOVE EXISTING SITE CLEARING: Mike R Kettler
ASPHALT PARKING AND Do o b s i e oo o e
PERIMETER CONCRETE e i R e S e s
CURB AND GUTTER 5 Comained naran.
AND EXISITING SITE . 2. Glearing is dofined o3 ihe complte removol and daposol of oll pertions of
el SIDEWALKS. Vinatale, Grage. sod, . ommer vegetaron in the desdnited areds. that ot
~

above ground except stumps. Grubbing is defined as the sxcavation, removal
disposal of all portions of natural and artifielal objectionable materials, struciures,
trees, shrubs, bushes, windfalls, and other vegetation that exist below ground

including stums
. Cleor and grub the construction area i advance of the groding operation.
. Completel remeve all stumps, raots 40 mm (15 inches) in

B
diameter or larger, buried logs, and all other objectionable material occurring CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS
vithin the lines of the new buiding and to horizontal distance of 4.5 m (15

fest) beyond the building walls.

5. Other Areas; Grub all stumps, roots 40 mm (1.5 inches) in diameter or larger,

Suried lags, and al other objectonable materiai occurring Wi the. grading fmits
pth of not less than 1 m (3.28 feet) below the existing ground surface
LIMITS OF AV PORAR R o Subaads excavation, WChever 15 dsper
ABANDON AND PROJECT NSTRYCTION, 6. Backfil and_compact all depressions resulting from the clearing and grubbing
REMOVE EXISTING DISTURBANCE NTRANCE, operaon with suifable materal n order to maks.the surface conform to.the
SEWER AND WATER 34,981 sq. ft. el ade groun N )
SERVICES TO THE 7. Alter the site hos been cleored ond prior to any cutling or flling operations,
S ST THE, MAN siip all topsail and arganic sols from ores to be bull upan, paved, or where
grades are o be changed more than 152 mm (5 inches). Sirp the existing
PER CITY fopsoil to whotever deptha encountered. ~ Prevent Intermingiing it underlying
subaoil, or olher abjectanable material. Remove heavy Growiha. of grass from
STANDARDS. areas before stripping.  Where trees are to be left standing, stop topsoil stripping
a ‘suffcient distonce sway from [he trees m arder Lo prevent damage to ih
EXISTING SITE A main roat system
RETAINING WALL Sl 5 Stockpie soil 1o be ra—ussd in an area cisar of the new construction  Remeve
& axcess soil Trom tha sie.
O TN
O Al 5. Construet stockpiles in o manner that Wil frsely crain surface water. _Malntain
% CCKELS 3 soil stockpiles free from debri trosh. Do not obstruct site drainage. Do
QT AR not exceed a stackpile depth of B feet.
10. Keep the ol stockplle damp in order to prevent drying ond dust LAND USE
EROSION CONTROL SCHEDULE 2 /'I 2 /'I 6
surace FR0R 10 ANY CONETRICTON _ WSPECT 00 WANTAN AFTER AR T DG
St e e Pt
'SEDIMENTS AS REQURED. ORIGINAL ISSUE:
¢ R, R0CK ENTRANGE PR 10 T GADNG naer pemuLRL, i S e
’ U K. S B -
4 e proTECTON PROR 10 ANY cONSTRUGTON NSPECT AND MANTAM AFTER. W TRBUTARY AREA 15 PAVED
B L B S St e N o o
’ 1S CONSTRUCTED SEDMENTS AS REGUIRED. o, escription ate
.
0 w0 1 s AeTR AL craon nsacer o uanTAN AFER wa
- 4 HEAVY RAINS. RESTORE WASH-OUT
. K RS ATy
-, ’ NLET PROTECTION SHALL BE THE “SACK" TYPE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED
N L TR 0 i 7 B Bt T CovaTRRnon sowenr
v
ST -
FENCE

FROTECT NUVBER

S G
ey
At 2 NYES
HIGH-FLOW FABRIC MNDOT STANDARD S

e L

L 3 fear e

—_ TR ores: GEOTEXTILE FABRIC WOTH

i B % 1. USE WwoD RO DRAN NLET MATERIAL BENEATH
Siea R 5 e S0 cow e, O
2 |5 SSTOR s oo e

A

SRR
o
o

4

KEYNOTES: A W s DEMOLITION AND
NI 9 e e 24-NGH HGH GUT-OFF OKE. EROSION CONTROL PLAN
(D —CATCH BASIN INLET o Eal T SRS
PROTECTION (ACF SILT SACK, SRETHER TR R
o o o 2 OR_CITY OF MINNEAPOLS HERIE, C ] O
E APPROVED EQUAL). SEE ATINGH FABRK 10 WIE WESH POST N SO L
SCALE N FEET DETALL. SILT FENCE INSTALLATION CATCHBASIN INLET PROTECTION TEMPORARY ROCK




SCALE N FEET

CONSTRUCT PUBLIC SIDEWALKS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CITY OF MPLS "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MONOLITHIC CONCRETE SIDEWALK"

No_construction, demolition or commerclal power
malntenance equipment shall be operated WIthin the
city between the hours of 6:00pm_and 7:00am on

lays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays
and state and federal holidays, except under permit.
Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for
permit informatian.

FINISHED
FLOOR
ELEV.

126.37'

FINISHED

FINISHED

FINISHED

ELEV. =

CITY OF MINNFAPOLIS: RIGHT OF WAY.
1

Any elements of an corth retention system ond related operations (such os construction crane boom swings)
that fall within the Public right—of—way will require on encroachment permit application. If there are to b
any earth retention systems which wil extend outside the property line of the development then a plan must
be submitted showing details of the system. Al such dements shall be removed from the Public
right-of—way following construction With the exception of tle—backs which may remain but must be
uncoupled and detensioned. Please contact Bab Bablet ot (612) 673-2428 for further information.

Any elements of an earth retention system and reloted excovations that fall within the Public right—of-way

will require o "Right—of~Woy Excavation Permit’

Contact Dallas Hildebrand at (612) 673-5615 prior to construction for the temporary removal/relocation of
any City of Minneapolls slanal system that may be In the way of construction.

Gantact Doug Moday ot (612) 673-5755 prior to canstruction far the removal of any Gity of Minneapalis
right-of—way signs that may be in the way of construction

An obstruction permit 19 required_anylime construction work is performed in the Public right—of-way.
Gontoct Scott Kromer ot (612) 6732383 regarding detoils of sidewalk and lane closures. See
http: / /minneopalis.mn.roway.net/ for o permit.

2

TRANSFORMERS
IN VAULT

=

ITE NOTES:

Existing boundary, location, tapographic, and ulifty nformation shown on this plan is from a fied survey by
ance Sorveying

Detociobls wormings ara required on oll public and pricte ramps. Ploce the dstactable warnings ot the back of
Clrb, The DA recured Trancated dome.arec shall be 24 inches immum in the direction of travel and sl

e
oxand the ful width (4" wida typ) of th axturo for “dstectable womings' I
fruncaoted domes. Al defeca nimum at loast s non skid. a5 he
aumounding podestion surfaces. Delactobls wamings ora o consist of oisad truncoted dormas ¥ih o dlomoter
of nominal 0.8 o height of ’ + spacing of nominal 235"
Soma orsa ahal conirast vieuaiy wih the’ adla Sorc orey whan the agjacan sidawalk s
5 Tight grey cement color. Use Iight grey when the odjosent. sideval ferk color. nstal

ol elatad surfaces. accor o Srmar—Tie. (uwnormar-ti carm

Gast ‘I Plocs Truncotad Dome Datactobls Worming Surfocs Tis, or opprovad sauol. Refer to ADA sactions 4.7.1
na 4202 for aadionel mermation

Al matarila raquirad for this work shall ba naw matarial conforming fo tha raquiramants far clo
iz, quaity, and omer detais ‘specified herein

Sgarogote, sphaltc povemant, crshed cencre
aholl formiah ol requed moterils.

e, Kind, arads,
or on ahown on e Flana. Do not uss. reoycld of sooged
i, or scrap shindles, Unisss aiharwis indicoted, the Coniactor

Al dimansions aro to fasa of curb (whars applicable), sds of pavement, or sxtarior face of bulding, unissa
thirvisa ndicoted

Al cutb radi shll be thvee (3) fest. minimum unless otherwise noted

Install and make oparational al irdgatien before commencing with landscaping.

Whke surface markings (obers and symbols) shal be in conformance with the Standard Alphabets for Highway
Sians and Pavemert. Markings, FH (HTG-20).

nstoll and_maintan occess roads throughout ol stogas of construction. Temporary occess roads must be
Gpproved by the Firs Department. before. construction starts

Fire_extinguishers must be on-site and avallable throughout the construction site during dll stages of
Consirucian,

Smaking e pronlitad ot the construction et for approved orsas dasignatad by tha Fire Deportmant, ™NO
SMOKING' " signs must be provdsd by the Cortractor

Al cutting and welding must. meet the requirements of Artcle 49 of the Unifarm Firs Cods.
Storaga ond honding of flammabla iuida aholl mest the requirements of Arlcle 79 of the Unfform Fire Gods.
Do not block access 1o bullding, firs hydrants, or other fira appiances with constructon motariol,

Provide fire lone signoge 03 required by the Fire Department.

Design and maintain fire apporotus ococaa rood throughout consirustc

opporotia I ol weathar Griing capobities.  MIRmum 7—ton road
Phre Cote Section 90222,

o support the imposcd Ioada of fire
ign Tequired. Pursuant to 1987 Uriform

B612 CONGRETE CURB AND GUTTER IS PROPOSED FOR ALL PRVATE PROPERTY.

Provice traffic_control devices and signage in cceordence with the M e
Davicss (NUTCD). ncluding the Flald Manol for Trotfe G dotsd Aprl 1505, the

- Temgorory Troffc Control Zons. Layouts
Misnzasla Stondard _Sigoa Manugla Porks I, T, and I ond e ppropricte Moieral Specifoations, and MNDOT
Stindord Spachicotin Sactian 1710, Al signs. must b reflacteites

Provids Advonca ond Construction Zone Signing Including, but not. Imited to, signa for lans closuras, low shoulder.
umevenlans, and fresh G (other tams Gs appicabls). Tha numbar ond location of thess sgns il b
Getemined

ha Gantractors Speratane.

Portond camant concrata for curb and gutter and sidawalk sholl be 3800 pel minimum 28 doye compr
sirengih ith i

v
S0% o entraining. | Gencrete ogareqates shal be froe of ergonic mpurics, chert, shae. o other
Seatarsious substonces

Canstruct al privata proparty concrats sdawalka n accordance wih MNDOT Spaciication 2521. Al cancrata
aideualka sholl be oo indicoted on the plons, bLE ot Ieas thon 4 thick e § inch x § inch — #10/410 wire
a

S "Voven wire mach réitorein

Preformed expansion fints using 0.57 tickness sl be placed at each end of curb radius, at intersections, and
opproximately svery 700 feet.

Gontraction Joints shall be spaced ot 10 foot Tnterols in the curb and auttr.
For exterior_concrete slobe, urless otherwise indicoted, provide. exponsion idints ot 30 foot fatervols ond ot
acations whera the cancrele surraunds. ar Gdjana. anj Cuaing THed Sejedi such ca walks, WAl curbing, steps,
Grivewoy, bullding foundotions and oiher. 139 siructurcs. Dvide. exterir slabs Tnio quore pandis of uniorm
a1z Gonerlly Gomtolning not mers thon 35 squara Test of oras

Construct 2' teper ot the free end of all concrete curb end gutler sections.

Construct il door threshold heights to within 05" of fiished floor elevaton.

Provice. temporary strest signs and addressss during consiruction

Know what's DElow.
Call beforeyou g

DL I T
o i, i o By Sk

NYE'S

Minneapolis, MN

elness swenson graham architects

500 washington avenue south
minneapolis minnesota 55415

p.612.3 508
£.612.339.5382
www.esgarch.com

 hereby certy that this document was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision
and that 1 3m 3 dulylicensed professional engineer
under th laws of the Sate of Minnesota
S

Mike & Ketter

Typed or Pmied Name
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Know what's below.
Call beforeyou g

T T T
ot L BT

REFER TO PLANS AND REPORTS BY
ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL AND CECTECHNCAL
ENCREERS FOR_BULDING WATERPROOPIG,

UND GARAGE

FE30D. RROTECTION. DESIGN. ALo0D
PROTECTION AND DEWATERING DESIGN BY

CONSTRUCT PUBLIC SIDEWALKS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CITY OF MPLS "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
MONOLITHIC CONCRETE SIDEWALK"

No_construction, demolition or commerciol power

maintenonce equipment sholl be opersted within the

city between the hou

askdaya or during ony hours an Soturdoys, Sundays
capt i pert

Contact Envronmental Services at 612-673-3867 for

permit_inforration.

33.40|G

32.50|G

33.00
% >
30.25[C
T 9
[ % 29.43[G .76 S
3190
<
311 N
28.73[G 8 PVC 7N Y
== G SANITARY ANt N )
i SEWER A
9 SERVICE. A // D N?
INV. ELEV. £ D %
N
90.20 ® BLDG pd 2%
s P NG /
= 818.96 4 2
CORE—DRILL _CONNECT o )
TO EX. SAN.S’MH AT XIS W RO
INV. ELEV:"= 818.63 FNDRANT X & 6 FRE NN
(FIELD VERIFY LOCATION PROTECTION 7
AND INV. ELEV.) SERVICE. s /
2. / 5%,
Y 9
5
3 3 6" ROOF
. DRAIN LEAD
§ INV.=823.93 N o)
\
2 AN N
A\
7
% AL
2
I A
PRESSURE TAP TO 12" W., XY A\
48" DIA. WATER MH, 6" \\% 27, S
GATE VALVE, AND S 7 N
6" FIRE PROTECTION £ 13 3 N
SERVICE. @ 7
5z
35.90[C < 7
PRESSURE TAP TO 12" W., S . A I:"/Q)vb‘
48" DIA. WATER MH, 6 fo 7t
Vi GATE VALVE, AND i
6" DOMESTIC WATER =558 s
SERVICE. - 7
PATCH STREET TO %
MATCH ORIGINAL 2 e Fd
PAVEMENT SECTION o e
AND GRADE. REPLACE
1]ST S ¢B SIDEWALK. RESTORE & o
TOP = 833.5+ RIGHT OF WAY. =
INV. = 8235% 375000 "
% 38.82 o
CONSTRUCT MH
OVER EXISTING
STORM SEWER.
FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION AND
o al 2 ELEVATION.
SCALE N FeET

NEENAH R-3087 CASTING.

MINMUN & WCHES oF
RBNVGRCED CoNcriTe
SBUsTNG i

L o o

NGRIAR WIERG oD
EXTEROR OF RINGS.

MAXMUN 12 INGHES OF

RINGS NCLUDING WORTAR \

NORTAR JOINT OR
JnT FLLER
f~— RENFORCED cOn-
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GoNoRG 0

=
R

45 REQURED
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i
T
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EGOAT e wonten
1] ST s. cB S G e,
. CONSTRUGT BENCHES WTH coNCRETE
TOP = 833.60 o aieer, — L kg i
Z i N Sl e
INV. = 829.60 o ashes . Sk ISR
SEL prout & oo ToAnen
%

STANDARD STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN

REPLACE CB GRATE
WITH R—1742 SOUD LID
TOP = 834.3

34.20|G

N\ 36.52
36.60

37.00]G6

37.62
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 hereby certy hat his document was
prepared by me or under my direc supervision
and that 1 am a il licensed professionsl enginger
nder thelaws of the Sate of Minnesota
ST

Mike R Ketie
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SANITARY sSEweR:

1

i U 5. SEnedue 4, ASTH 02955 Polpiny Crlerde (0) loste Pips for ol desnoted PV sy sawer

ices. Lnints for al Santary sever shal have pish-on Jorls v seclmerc ke, oo sovent cement s s
Sliowed for bulding sendces.  Soert. cement foints e must Incude Usc SF  primer which 13 of cont
e mg, pm 4715.0815, subprt 2. Fipa wih salvent cement jonts
bejained wih PV Gement conforming fo AT Gl PYC ppe on 6 continuous granular bed  Instalation must
Sortply with ASTW D232

2 Tasting: Prossure tast oll sonitory sawsr lnes In accordonoa with the Mimssota Rulas port 47152820, Test ol fleble
oty s s o Scleston S v e 1 e b ot ond Ll o e n e for o i 30 e
Ko pips ahal excoed & deflation of 5% I the tes fole, Mok nece: s ond retest

. Insoh gt undergeur morkng o iy chers il pv. pobetians. and oter nancenduive undergroind
1 427,mm (18 Iches) blon s g, urees olneraise ndcaisd. By e tope 1o e suroor ot oross
Rootont in ol to GSnrect i irgaind Al s g ey s 1o St
ot o, it ek cape 1 oo st o

The cinimum dopth of cover for saniary sewer without insulation is 5 fect. Insulcte sanitary sewer seriecs at ocations
hars the depih of cover 1s laas han B feet " Frovde G minimurm neulon Mcknees of 2 nenas Tha ineuatin it ve
ot ot ke and cencrad o he e, el e odelon bt @ s e G Toge oF e s
sl corpacisdand s ppe bedr iy, closad cal. ngid boord moteriol ‘sauvaint ta
DOW Siyrofoam HI40 plasic Toam insuiotion,

5. Sleeve pipe through masomry wals.

STORM ORAINAGE

Unless ofherwise indicated, use reinforoed, precast, concrete mointenance helea and cotchbosing conforming to ASTM G478,
Turisned Wi wolsr stop. rUbber Uskets ond precast bosse.  Jina. for il procost mainianance hols Sociens shol have
confined, rubbr "O"—ring goskets in Gccordance with ASTM CI23. Tha neids barrel diometer sholl not b

Al jonts and connactions in tha storm sewer system shall be gostght or woterliht i accordonce with Mnnasets Rules port
B Ao etort i mm or wotaretop, gaskets must be uard i order 13 make watertign comnzcions 1o
Mmarales, cotenboding, and ether siru cament mertor jonts are net alovad

Use sokécore, SOR-26, ASTH D3034 Poliy Clrke (PYC) Pl for designated PV stom sever serees + to
i i nal hove

coment joins s uned for Buidhg servoes " Samrt cament s BYG |

pa ek T cooarinos i Mimmsety Fule! Par 130810, botpor 2. e i sttt

Comont ‘amu shuH - "ot with PG cement confarmming ta ASTH DZ564. Lay all PG pipe on o cantinuost gromiar bes.

nstaloion must comply Wi ASTM D2321

Jesting: Test ol porton Wi 1D fect of buldings, wiin 10 fect of buried water, lins, witin 50
T e el o ik poss traue ‘i or water ldeniiied oo balng Sartommncted I aseorsarca Wi tre Wmesots
Rules part 4715.2870, Test all flexible.storm sewer lncs for defection after the Sower [ine has been nstaled and backiil
765 baon In ploce for of 1esst 30 doye.  No pipe Sholl excaed o defsction of B I he tast folls, make. neceseory repolrs
and e,

Dot In occordonce wih Minnesoto Rulea port 47152820, use perforoted poiny chioride PVC (ASTM D3034) or
oot ropaimine BE (ASTH F405) on el Seinches to o ebes . demeter, mal dranile win WDOT 3733
Tope " asctaxiia iker wrop or kot aot

5. Use o Neanoh R-1733 frame with Type "C" radial grate, or approved equol, on C8 #1
7. Instoll datactoble undarground marking erntucive undeymund itk
ot 0 ceath of 457 mm (15 ichee) b fiones ervise in 5ing it vorious
esiord S o wnn-cﬂu" o Tor s undlr\;ruund e Tatal oo Reine Ttan Fior Tosk Sitone
oved cquel, Wit black caps ot cach surface locatir

o dicty above il g, poyiens, and iver

8. Sleve pipe through masanry wells.

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEW:

and water sarvioes in accardonca with Ninnsecta R
r

‘Saparation of Water and Sewsr Consiruct sou:
AR St £ Pl i Rl st o o
m g

wotor ond‘sewer rogsings, ihe batlom of the water pips Iocotad wilin ten fast of the point
Sl mmu S o o e s Ut el ey «m s mmmu\ et mqm

Ninnesots Rules, part 4715.170, o o actons ors ollowed
priviafibat g e

Satrman a5t of

1oda ora" used. Gemfact uang Wi
4715 225

Retan e wredted wa
24 hour period.  The fre

+ over the top of the watar llngs 1o the frlshed grods
lnes ot oll ity crossinga. _Intall the woter nes ot greaier dep
ST amvers. sunay sovars, o oinr bities 28 oG, | InGull. soma T e veke
[

Disifect ol compeed waermeins n acsordance wih AMWA Stondard GO, 1 the fabc o
i 7 ¥y conto . st 20 oom of avallabl.chiorine in
i e ppolnetor o ecst 24 four.
nd of the “emoring repcucl s st
g rcoma s o B . the Gk, Negsuremen of ne Horie sopcentoter o regior rewcls ohall b n
ot

efordanca win Standard Wethads. ANWA N 12. or wiing oppropriata. chionins iast

4 Tosting Prassuro tost and parform bactarelogial

ol il vatr fnee undar e superson f s Cly Fuble
Werks Deparient. ekt fre Gy o et 24 wm Fous it any sl
1034 4Po (150 ps

ns.
1034—kPo (150-psl) gauge pressure (meo int of lowest sievation) by
o e e sy . e e tet pressrs To o mmam 3 3 paure
£ tha atermain Tn ardar o momin ire g the vater main

ssction of pipe is occoptable with o prosaurs drop o

6. Poyethylens sncasement s recuired on al ductle iron pie.

7. Use mechrie joint esirant deiss for int reirint o o Wt bends hig < verled o horzontl
stubs, adansions, tass, crosses, plugs, ol

s “Sarin 1100 Magoq” manitechrsd by EBun

Tecommendatons for respai

decton o 82-1/2 degem o reen ol e,

il hydranta. in_acgordance with Ciy requirsmants,
Exstand, Toxcs, or pproved o, iebled o accoranes wih manaciureds
Bucis fron Fpe.

resllont ssctad (CRS) typo.
Gpproved equol. Gole volves shall conform to AWWA C503.  instoll cost

3 iolent._ Vabe baxes sho
Drop covers on valve boxes shall be. round and bear the word WATER® cast
“Stayput” coners with extended Kir, or equiclent.

9. Do ot connect new watermain to casting unil the new vater main s pressure tested and disinfected.

10, 8irg o sa utes o & cuids of th buidng ine i the scepion of
service inta the bulding ond instal flange 1° obove the Frshect floor.

11, Instol detactable underground marking tope disctly above ol puc
deraround e o' st o 457/ mm (18 iches) el rished

Grade, unlss othe fested. i
21 the surfoce at vrious locatlons In ordar ko provids commection paits for lcoting underround i
ol oo T Pl Tobt Sestons or proved oqud Win Hack covs o Soch ks oo

KPa (2 pa) or s,

Uss ANSI/AWNA C151/A21.61 Thicknssa Close 52 or Preasure Closs 350 Ductla Iron Pips (DIF) wih push-on fents
for al vatermain. Use ofly stainiess steel bolts and nuts on il watermn fitings, vaives, and hydfants.

A cll valve locations which requirs o 12° or smller valie, insall gate vahes Which are of the compression

oot ¥ ey

the wter service.  Extand water

slepiers. ard cter nanconduc
e,

SITE GRADING:

T the sl Seors fomlle i he e and ey se senlorw Il okl ok apert. Brrine o ool oot e sk
- i

and assume responainity o contours,
g ok wafh Shove or ‘biow e exig g
Cnticipaed ste <ondton:

Reton . i g

2. Unless otherwise noted, al proposed grades shown are firished grades. _Firished grades at points between spot clevations or conto
Gatarmines by uniform slps batueen s g Grages. Al prapased st sleetons. aown af curbin
Ctharwiss incieated.

A4 Inoations where new wark connects to existing work, field verfy exiating elevations and grades pror o beginning the new werk.
Srades o conairuction. .

oiher terma that may_be cncounir
i vk o ocame ol i

re 10 bt f curs (Guiening) unisss

Motan exsting

Gompact ol fil

4. Remove ol urutble roterty (ogaic s, snconole I deri, 5 1t e RN opstructons) I the o0 from 1 m (328 fe) belon
R ranas mekarote 1o s bgroce e paposed pavemert

5. Compact bockTl in all utty trenche tor maximum dry dsnsity (ST DESB~7B or AKSHTO T-38) from ths pips zon t

i T, m (28 T below e Tioned ko, oox Stundard oot oy, <y 4ensty n the el 1 m (528 sty "praide
T backlle and lla piacad baneqin fackings. sabe. and povemani. a1 6Gek ane Gompacion quirsd for svary 100 foot of

Srench o verlea ‘Premels ot xdasing ore font

6. Compct all il placed fn paverment arcas n accordonce with NNDOT Standard Specicotion 2105.3F1 (Specifisd Dersity Nethod).
Piocss under bulldings 1 dcoerdoncs Wit ihe racommandations of ihs Geoteshrical Endinser

7. Comply with the requiements of O.SHA 23 CFR, Part 1926, Subpart P, Excavations and Trenches.”  (vwi.osha.gor)

B, Construct all proposed sidesiopes with rades not exceading 31 (3 horizontal o 1 verticl), unless othervise ndicted.

9. Provide positive dranage awy from buildings at o times.

10. Test o he biling and peverent rees in e presnce of he Geslchica g, Pefom.bess prparetion nd tet ofing pir

ond qutter consirucion. placing of grovel base. 39nd/Qrove aub—bo:
povement aroos. Test roll the.area- betwezn 300 mm

2 ehes) s of the ourba on sither side of the poves

minoss sobizes bose, o plon mivad biuminous boss on o
ne

b
i st ons

ey pneumdic-tred chv, foved by st tocte ssuprent wih o uhees spu:ed 20t et 1,800 n 71 ches) HvunaveNE‘l
a (8 ps). o

cartr o canter). 1 1824 or 18325 (18" wide) nfotad

o o, 155 et tons (145 1ons) and pat e han 15 mew tons 1151 i Tt o

that sach part of fh orea comes - contact Wt ane of the frea of lss o

(55 mom) ona nok more han B km/h (5 o). Tha suborada’ shal be considarsd ureiabie 1 ot iha

aubqrode, the aurfoce. ahows yielding or ruting of more than 50 rm (2 inches), mecaured From the
rroct Gy Sort spots-or Glplacarmonts Whih Opoacr duing the tost raling by scoriing, oarcing o

R sy o by et o vl matr] S bk v e i fo bane consrueion R metenal s o vegsteton,
Retast tha

Fbsian, eat, ond wet cloy
1. Perform sl corraction procsdures ond compoction fn occordonca with the sols rapart
12 Goordinats nspaction ubgrads witin the buiding o Wk ths Gactachmical Engin
neontammated il matari.

13, Conduct oll grading sparations in @ manner that minimizss the potantil for ita srasion.

14, Grode he sis o tre frisned iaaions avow im mataria, o
e okt wese areas or oot e o wes il i, b ot e 1o, s1cetes Mt o Hroken
rotsd inta tha work invalad an thie projact Minotlon of motaril fmport and. sxpert quantites &

TesponsioRy, o the Comrectr e She cosr i metcne Mpor ‘s Eipor 1y TEHeH 15 e conkrct

v, Coordinots inspection
e apgr ol o o i materins pro 4 plcarmert AR he Pulding and pavement arees wih th Costechnical Engmecr. oe amy

vation materiol
o et s

15, In arecs whare 1 is poced on aiopes sieer thon 51, herznily bench he sipes in order o incresse e bord betreen the sispe ond the

ezt emban

16, Structuroly support eeror i siabs ntr into the building an frost-

epth foundotions beoring on foatings ot Iecat 3 fect

for steps, stoops, an ot coon -
i ol S Semuly T ot wake o e focinds v ! g 2 ek oz v i o Tty dom” o heve
ne vertical foundatior

them off of their foolings, Place naulction alon il sides
il “Provae S e0a el 0 Shce e e “Settam of
Heave. | Dow all sbuting walkways nfo

i

17, Talranees: The compleisd subgrade under slabs and povement arcas shal be compasted, free fror
o tnon 16" (G0 ) oo o Sl h secies o svclan | e Compies sbyoda b cher et ol
fron from gular surfoce chanas fins—gradsd not mors thon 31 mm (0.10 fest) abova or below the

on wals in o recding of the backil i
o, o i and e umberaig. s orser - ohow Tt sl

m ireguler surface changes, and fne—graded

e Somiocis,

posifisd subarad dlevation

campieted top of fopel shel bo cumPﬂdzd‘ e rom e saface S v oo radod ek more fon 16 . B05 el above o1

X the spacisd Tished arose

18, Choosa squipment and work procadures that Wil nat disturb the subgrade Route construction traffo ovoy from
o pvemnts s n orer to meimize s dstrbance, 1 :nr\s\mc\mr\ idpment Cause riting’o” st pumm, «m
I aqupmant.or anractor o soley responsila for 1o proper selsction of conairucion. squpron

by
G on the e,

15. 1 Is typical to abbrevicts spot elevations, Elevations shown as 86.2 or 83.1 are understood to mean 885.2 or 8331 respectiely.
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GENERAL:

W

I

12

16

. il desgn sty o not ol n buigous e

 Obtain_and pay for all pemnits, tests, inspections, etc.

Comply with ths vork sofety proctices

< by e Ocoupationl Sofey and Hoolh Adminstaion (CSH).
Gomply i el cpicabi oo, s, ant fedre ) ronits arey e “cortned scca”
S s manholas and lels (seé 23 CFR Sector 45} Yot smdending caren o racic
et Consrasion aaos a acloy tha responaiity of the Comrocar s o She S Tapencl o the
Tiagne, mathods, ond ssquencing ef tha’ conetructon sparatint

Sdstng beundary, ocoln, {opegropi, and Wy Iformaton o on s i s fem o flld aurvey by
bvanazd Surveying,

Refer to the orohiectural plons for bulding ond stosp dimensions, ste leyout ond dimensions, povement sections
o dstolle striping, ond cthar ske fagturse.

Parform all construction werk i ccordanca with Stats and Local requiramarts,

A liconssd aurveyer sholl parform coratructan stoking. Tha C ol provids and be responsivl for the
staing”Very Al pln and deti dmensions prer o contmction i, Stoke_the ks o wakwars ang
Gurtin o alvebo, mantancnca nele, ond cotchsosin metolotion,  Adiuet vavebox nd mamisnoncs nole

focatots ordev 0" avoid confica i <urs and “Giler, " Adjust eatchbasin Tocatons. n order 10 g propery
wieh cury and gt

Provi arary fencas, borricadss, covarings, and other protections n arder 1o prasenve exiating tam to
e, and o prevent. Uy or darmage o person or popery.

Gonret to eising sarkary sevr and slon sever WK by conilng, Uss water S8 sodde encsed  Type
NCoir anroinad. canorete, Uss sawa or crils that provids wotar ia the
Specieatame for he e commeria Rs:annmd et ier inaiaion, Uae e st guaknu m my ©
provida watertignt secls when penatrating. o Siructurs Wl with o pips. Toks o

Conucion 1 enaure ek SePvcs. comecians do hot Cut o ThApRenahce secees ST Foms o P barrel
otni

A1 plumbing instalations, inluding wotar and sawe nspectad
s remanrs of e Vinmesot. rbng Code. Binmesate, Rl Ehup(er 0 Caerdmete
Testing"and nspection wi . Stota Health Deparimant and.the iy Rubpc Works Daporrment. No.drainage o

Phming otk mey be covered prior 1o compeing the reaired (3is nd nspections.

Berorn tnch cxeetons for ol s i cccodore it th reifemers o 0S4 29 OF, Par 1926

Subport P. "Excovations and Tranchea.” (v =)

Coordinota bulding ity camaction Iacation t 5 f. out from tha proposad bulding Wih tha with tha Intarior

ErbeR Contacir pior o Sensinichon. ey vatir and.Sewcr Ses Tocston: iocer and cesctions VAN the

Vadhanicol Engineat prir 15 canstruction

Conoat ity componie fr lcaione of ll oulic o prots e wiin tro werk rso i to begining
enscton,” Coneet GOPYER STATE ONE Gl of (851 454-0002 in e Minespoie/ St Poul e ary o
0.

‘o Uity linea nluding, but not i 1o, Undergroun

o and
awn sprinker nes.

Where sing g, et coble, or telephone ulis confict W e Wat, cenrngta e sbondermert
reacaton, offck. or suppotf theasing Wiis win- he cpproprin ool ity companes, Coorinle o
0a meter ond gos Ins. nstliatin, clecrc 15 Eletiric Sanice nswatian, Labe Senice, ond. telephans
Lo et Wi the 1ol iy compamia:

hrang for and seure cuoie dispocl e ff—se, Disoes of al sxcees sl wate matrial, des, and ol
materos not designated for saivogs. - Wosts matariol ond dabris Includes tr i, concrte ot
oot Sane, or oier wate milral o he corsricton speratons o

Glapasal of unautobls ar aurpis motarlol Sknar shawn ar ot shown an tha plona. Al wark i gkpeang of audh
TRl Shal e idered meenar 5 pe wort, Rl dispos Tt Conform o cpplicable soid wasts dsposal
pormit ragulotions.  Obta oll nacesaory parmita Gk o cost 1o the. W

Al moterils raquied for tia new motaral conforming to the raquiremants for o o,
oo Gy ari other 4ol Saecid Nereh o o8 Shown on T PN, - D nok VSh TAyelch o SO
agaragots, dsphaltc. povement, Crushad concrets, or sorop shinglss. ' Urless otharwisa. ndicated, the Coniroctor
shal furmish all required. material.

Restore he public iht—of-wy o temporay consrucon entrnce loctons.  Repkce ay_ conrele cub and

Quiter, bituminous povemant, adswalk, o vageidive Cover damagad by e Consiricton vy, Rastore damagad

v s0d i, the PUblc Tghi=of—way. e ork req shown 7 general and may need (o be.adjusied 1
e fel.

Frodds ot carrol in ocsoance wi ool outries and the

Devices. (MNUTGD), inclucing the dated January 2001

positve

- e and ey temparay dsivage hraughot corsrcion s e pemanert e ysom and

Cilksa oro in place and operotiona._Inseal tam mps. or
i o nSure paver g T Frovis oy pomte et UIng pads ar rosewars W
Srals,

. Protect 3ub grodes from damoge by surface water o

ment arcas untl the final It of asphalt fs compacted into
Brotact pavement arscs from cveriandng by delery. wrocks, condruction saulpmant, and cthar vani

Whon sowing or drling conorat

or masonry. u

aows thot provide watar 1o the blods

AgJust oll curb stops, vave boxss, malntenance Hola costings, cotchbasin castings, clsanout covers, and simlar
ftems 1o finiched grade.

. 2% meximur sope in ol dreckions in handicapped acesssible parking areas.

. ot e il the ASTY orticin b on (g o specon_ Gommence i gt the

lowsst point In tha propossd sewer fn Pipe with ihe bl 9% or recaiing Groows an

Tine and.qrads batora 6ying ny pips. Do nok lay pipss n watar o wnn the tranch
s ere. unsutable Tor such work:

e by cgences et D Jrsicion cur the prjet.
Dogite ond epact Nolk I Gécortonce.win-ai lacol and it Soaka: ru ' requistions pertaining
e paricular pa o wark invlves

Obtain parmission from the Cly for work In tha publc right—of—noy.

Construct sertary sewer, watermain, and storm sewer ulities in accordance with the Giy Enineer’s Association of
Vinnasota Stonard Speciicotions 3schons 2800, 7811, and 2621 dated 1999, or the latest revised sdon.

- The Gontracter, shol b rsponsil for (e desgn ond constrcton of e propcasd e wals. A Mirnsscto

Uilnaed G Enginear must design cmd Sign e retsining wal design. The, Contractar ahal ba respansida for il
il rflugtiion (e i) caratruchion o shall ncle e come of aubrting
Gl pions ond. specications Tor the retaining wall Systam

Use City of Minnsopolis standerd costings on ol publc ulitas.

—
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. Reinforca arosion

EDIMENT CONTROL FPRACTIGES:
Implement sediment control practiess in order to minimize seciment from entering surface. weters, inckuding curb
G quitar Systams and storm o Tste.

Instal ol tamporory or o semert conircl meonre g WK fone of peitr of consructon.
riar to besl o

ok comsructan Snivances, sedmert Aers, and sl oo larng, grading, or sther
land—aturting. acty

Estabiah ssdimr
actiities begin.

rt control procices on al down grodiant por oy up grodint land distubing
eae. preCiees UGk feman i pace Uty T sadomton has bien ok aned:

The tming of the nstction of ssdiment corrl prctces ey be justed n ordr to cecommadee shore—temn
activiles, but sadiment control proctioes. must ba natolled bafors tha next pracipiation vent v if he
short=term actily s nok complete.

If the down_ gradient trectment system becomes overioaded, nstal aeiional up gradient. sediment control
practicss or redundnt BMPS In order to siminota i overkeoding

Instal cheok dams, diversion swales, or ofher grade control proctices in order to ensure sheet flow and prevent.
o Sope e pechr e 75 feet w4 race o 51 or steepar):

i to budiing e cecring nd rading, potet ol sorm sevr il et rsehe o from dturbed
o fioring ho storm sower Syatem, aeol al storm sower it hot ara
Sproect ol cher a(ovm oy e £ bt sedmert
or fatric under e ceplo
ot gt ing
7 o e o sourceswth poteni Tor dsohering 1o e e stoie

efore begiming construction, instll o TEWPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE ot cach paint where vehicies
ot the consicton i Use 25 mm (1'inh) to 50 mm (2 ich) diametr rock WNDOT Standard Specicaion
3137 Ca1. CA-2, CA=3, or aquol Coorsa Aggragots. Floce ihe
inches) ik ocross tre ante wth of o snronce

e 5 oS Shomsord Spostaion 3733 T

o - order 1o

Frovice peridts iep dree
rhonces ha roteied by ey a0k consloston manees fo ol

Close

nscassary, claon tha whesla of construction vahicis In ramove gl tha vendes laave the
Consuet e Ve vences ontyon e EIEed Wi Sone T arams o S SeamTeRt
fropping davice

il sl ond sadiments tockad r otnerese sepostes onto adigcent propry, povemant. arce, sisans,
wem. and'dlers emoral hal e on' gm sl Trodsiod e durdton of m Sorsructon, iean pved
uaya by ahavsing awsspina. [ o

m aed\mcnt mmm (a = su\uh\e eponaares.
ved by

contrals around

Streat woshing 1o alowad oy artr sdiman

tol sitfanca or cther effsctive sadimant

moorary an sades
52 1e00 trom. ths ton ot

i Srkicn Totaled clostr thon © m (25 Tec) 1o o ronduay or dranoge <hamel b tarper and poteet =torm
aavar i witn k. socka or siokad kfancs

g the contour (an @

jv et pne) i the e tamed up (s ouks) 0
ond water bennd the fence, . Instol

e S e o i 3
ot e oo 8 T 3 160) o . s

nerer
152 mm (6 nches) vida dug on the

ate foatering the fobric_ond prevent. slppoge.
o s Spacricanon S42b or pracessmRS St Terses
cokinuous roll n order o vol sples, - Geatente abiie shal be. unfort it it g

t (U ray intititor
ahal o internaiondy arong

R haizare 1o provda o mimum vo-yeor sarvce Ifa cuidoars, | Fabic soar

contrl acin i crcs whars concarzotg fors oo (e o awle,
from o outerts ond cocnonera) by beck trcm i e mesn, o s ploie mean
rinarcemant unt o L et par i o T e

. and arecs in

el b 10D . (5 v Gt non 059
13 ) per e fosy Wi ¢ il m m o (5 ey e b «m Seee ot for tre
einforcing fencs ot Intarvala of 3 m (10 fost) o Driva the'reiforcing fans . ot

into the ground

- Soerrle o mecting beeen o eprscrsive of he grodng contoior, e Qur of e prjct, ond the Gy

o raview the ar ants the vecuiramanta of tha Gty

ariral pian o brir ta dny

oty e Gy soit oy s e oo sorirel mesmurcs cre matllca 3o 1ot bege grding werk urtl
the oy st o e ntotlagsrosion. cantrol magsuree.

Maitain ol tar o ot ssamant o i e il the i grinoge o e e
sabizes rors- st i ). Rapait ony riling, guly
Totmcion, o v my [ gmhmmgm m pmmm mmmmm emeve. ol by
atruchural, ond. nonbiodegradable erosion ant 1 de by accumuloted se

Bispose o sir sie

PoLLUTION

.

3. Other Naterigs:
otk ond n

PREVENTION MANAGEMENT MEASURES
Sald Wate:  Diss rmant, ospholt and concrata_milling
SaeTion Sabrs, it ather wases popery ke T compiance Wi

finoting dsbris, paper, plostc, fobrc, construction and
inesots Pallton Contro Agency reqrements.

it end ary pazcrdous
R o storoge
Ceplonce” A NG regiioions

ropry stoe of, gessine,
discnargs, Inciuds secondary contoi
P o et o

ibstance fn o to praet sty leas or cler
oraca in- ora hndatam. e and disposal

Sopere of ynaed buling e, grbge, o, deaing woses o ki, ond wstnder propry
Gompiance win Minnesata Palltion Goriral Agency. dspos

4. Furnah sutable trash containers and reaularly remave the ascumulated trash from the premises.

5. Do ot allow sold wasts, hazardous materiale, and ofher materils shall to be carfied by runoff nto @ reseiving water or storm
awer system.

s

EROSION

‘

3 Foloning i3 aoh dsihonce or rasisutonce, comyi

4. Provide temporary grass

it sxrna wosning of ucks and str corstution atices o o dined o of the st o vaicts ony on ar ored
siabilized with stone that drains o an approved sediment {rapping device,  Contan runoff and propery dipose o waste.  Engine
Gsgrageing 8 prom

‘Concrata Washout Qoarations: Contain ol iuid and seid vasts
contanment ecily o inpermeatie Tner. B nol lon re
o Gonerste waahout operations o or e of lqud an sal wastss propary n Somplonda i Minmesots Polution
Contol Agency regulatons, et o s shal adjacent 1o.each washout fadity 1n order to Wform cancrete esupment operators
o utize the proper facilis.

generstad by concrate woshout opsrotions In o lsck—proof
14 ‘and Sold wastes fo contact the ground. Prevent runoff from

ats. Tho portale toite aholl
B Carvarlanty Tacoted for the uas of all Warkers an the’ project, Mantaim e s n o claam, Gy, sonary candien i

Fumish one sl detached portal toje ociies o the onstructon
oo
Gccerdonce wih Nmnssota Dopo

ment of Hest requircmehn

PREVENTION FPRACTIGES
Oaaece he locoion of orass el 1o ba disuroed (. wih fge. siskes, 3. it fonce, etc.) an the Govlopmant sie bofors
Vo begi

aid remeval o tress and

o130 of soil ot ony gven tims.
Siner Cansiructian procices it

\ce egelation Wherever passible. Schedule construction in crdsr to expose the smallest proctcal
implamont Gpproprota. donsirustion phasing, vegatative buffer sirips, harizonta siopa. grading, and

e perenent or temperory stobizston aginet erosion e to rin,
rriny o g2 s o2 guetbi bt i o 2o oo o 14 colider G, on ol G o groded s iiny
orrmorer manogement ard S4ea opes ramant dots 1ot aply 1o hese crac Uht e curerty ceing waed (o
otara storoge.or areon ViR g, . SulaG, o Biher Sanmclan Sces. e SNEY urdEIO.
e ot o gl st gt tr e of st cxcaucd kol
a8 reson'and Tops rursit durng tna consiruction Frcngad s i o, ors St o o
Srogiee a1 dukrond rsonocs srate Wiy 0 i O 4 iopec Immadetoy oar ol bgrode
o Sot < taks e eoss VAN 45 hoes Hher comHeKon of Tt gy ok (wethr P

5. Stabiize al disturbed areas to be paved using sarly application of grave base.

5. Apply necessary maisture o the construction area and haul roads in order o prevent the spread of dust.

SOIL sTABILIZATION
ond_maintain aoddsd oraos on o timsly doy-to—doy bosia._In the ding faiurs, e
remun e Greas whcve e ananal sovd, nos 1e1ed 1o, g opc pertom cadiina) mmq o ety o o S cost
ot 0 1y raplace’al s ot dries out ta e point b 15 ond ol 304 hat hos bean

2

3. Establish nati seed mix n sccordance with WNDOT Standrd Spes. 2575.3

4

inspEcTIONS

. Inspect consincton it vficle et Josons for oidnce of oftsite sedmant frcking onto paved suraces

o

Samased, Saplacd, wekenes. ot hendly et N vesds o no Aiend S 1 e Oon

tomporariy s s imbied seed it snudnt o QT o 250, Ao sod it o e of
w ctars (70 bn por scre) i acoordance wiln WNGOT Ston 575, Incorporata o Type 3 fartizar (sow

et Jc reaiiuc) consiating of 22-5-1 e il o o Gopieoton et 393 5. por macors

55 e e er) by kg Bt 1o sestn.

i ees o be eded,
74 g o
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2ND STREET

(4) BICYCLE RACKS

REFER TO 2LL1FOR
‘TREE PLANTING DETAIL

Al L N |1 | _]

(1) SWAMP WHITE OAK
(20) KARL FOERSTER GRASS
PLANTING BED

REFERTO 3/L11FOR
PERENNIAL PLANTING
DETALS

UTLITES VAULTBELOW \— ENTRY (2) BICYCLE RACKS

ENTRY

REFER TO 21LL1 FOR
TREE PLANTING DETAIL

(1) SWAMP WHITE OAK

(20) KARL FOERSTER GRASS
0" PLANTING BED

REFER 0 3/LL1FOR
PERENNIAL PLANTING
TALS

COMMERCIAL

PARKING

REFER TO 2/L11FOR
TREE PLANTING DETAIL
ENTRY

HISTORIC RETAIL

(1) SWAMP WHITE OAK
(20) KARL FOERSTER GRASS
4-6'X20-0" PLANTING BED

REFERTO3/LL1FOR
PERENNIAL PLANTING
DETAILS

ENTRY

COMMERCIAL

REFERTO 2L11FOR
TREE PLANTING DETAIL

(1) SWAMP WHITE OAK

(20) KARL FOERSTER GRASS
4-6'%20-0" PLANTING BED

REFER T03/LL1FOR
PERENNIAL PLANTING
TALS

HISTORIC RETAIL

ENTRY
ENTRY /

— PARKING ACCESS

SH
S
e

)l
R

RAMP

A~

NN
UL

Sy
30" RADIUS MULCH RING §

1) S
P);u )
RS

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN TREES IN A PLUMB POSITION THROUGHOUT
THE WARRANTY PERIOD. WRAP TREE TRUNKS ONLY UPON APPROVAL BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. SEE SPECIFICATION #32 9300

PROVIDE & INSTALL RODENT PROTECTION " HARDWIRE CLOTH MESH
CYLINDER, 8" DIA. OR GREATER X 36" HGT.. STAKE IN PLACE. PER SPEC 320300

INSTALL TREE WITH ROOT FLARE VISIBLE AT TOP OF THE ROOT BALL
REMOVE SOIL IN LEVEL MANNER FROM TOP OF ROOT BALL TO EXPOSE 1ST
# OR LARGER MAIN ORDER ROOT IF NEEDED. SET ROOT BALL WITH MAIN
ORDER ROOT 1" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE. DO NOT COVER TOP

OF ROOT BALL WITH SOIL

PLACE NO MULCH IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK
REMOVE BURLAP, TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE FROM TOP HALF OF ROOT BALL

BUILD 4" HIGH EARTH SAUCER BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL

EDGE CONDITION VARIES

UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE

DIG PLANTING PIT 4" TO 6"
DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL

/2 TREE PLANTING DETAIL

I
I
I
I
|
i
! SODESCSY
I
I
I
I
I
I
|

X
K
R
RO
3 8 PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SOIL

X
S

SCARIFY SIDES OF TREE PIT WITH SPADE BY HAND TO BIND WITH PREPARED SOIL
PLANTING SOIL, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS, COMPACT TO 85% OF MAX
DRY UNIT WEIGHT ACCORDING TO ASTM D 698

= “TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE FIRMLY WITH FOOT PRESSURE SO
THAT ROOT BALL DOES NOT SHIFT

UNDERGROUND DRAINTILE IF NEEDED PER PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS. TIE TO STORM DRAIN,

w SCALE:

PREPARE SOIL FOR
THE ENTIRE BED

A
SIS
R

K}N PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL

NOTE:
REFER TO EXTERIOR PLANTING SPECIFICATION

INSTALL 1 LAYER OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH OR 2*
LAYER OF FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. DO NOT
PLACE IN CONTACT WITH PLANT

EDGE CONDITION VARIES

EDGER, REFER TO PLAN AND SPECIFICAITON

LOOSEN ROOTS OF CONTAINER GROWN PLANTS
PLANTING SOIL

SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF PLANTING BED WITH SPADE
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

L1l / scaeae=10'

(1) BICYCLE RACK

LOURDES STREET

m LANDSCAPE PLAN

PARKING ACCESS

L11 / scaer=100

INSTALL 18" DEPTH OF PLANTING SOILIN AREAS RECEIING GROUND COVER, PERENNIALS, & ANNUALS. PLANTING SOIL SHALL CONSIST OF MnDOT 3877-C MODIFIED TO.
PLANTING NOTES APHOFT1MAX  PROJECT MANUAL
FLANTING NUTES 10 HALL BE TWOWALLED P TRUNK FLARE TO FIRST BRANCH. WRAP SWOOTHBARKED DECIDUOUS TREES
1 LOCATEALL UTILTES, PLANTED IN THE FALL PRIOR TO DECENBER 1 AND RENOVE WRAPPING AFTER MAY 1.
2 STAKEPROPOSEDP! BYL PRIORTO NSTALL 1L, APPLY PRE ENERGENT HERBICIDE (PREEN OR APPROVED EQUAL) I ANNUAL, PERENNIAL, AND SHRUB BEDS FOLLOWED BY SHREDDED HARDVWOOD ULCH, REFER TO
3. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF NSIZ60.1 DECioUOL
SHRUBS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 5 CANES AT THE SPECIFED HEIGHT. ORNAENTAL TREES SHALL HAVE NO v THINS 12 INSTALL CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK.
FEET ABOVE THE ROOT BALL STREET w THANG B NSTALL SHRUB P NTACT
4. INSTALL PLANT WATERIAL ONCE FINAL GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN THE INEDIATE AREA. 14, INSTALL2 DEEP FINELY ¥ PLANTING BEDS. REMOVE ALL MULCH FROM STENS OF PERENNIALS
5 INSTALL PLANT HATERIALS PER PLANTING DETALS. PLANT STEMS SHOULD NOT BE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH MULCH
6. SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS FOR PLANT MATERIAL TYPE & SIZE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR TO BODING. ALL 15, WARRANTY NEW PLANT MATERIAL OMPLETION. NO PARTIAL.
SUBSTITUTIONS AFTER BIDDING MUST BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHTIECT AND ARE SUBJECT TO CONTRACT ADIUSTMENTS. 16, SPRING PLANT VATERIAL INSTALLATION S FROV THE APRIL 15 TO JUNE 15,
7 2y LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ADJUSTWENT OF PLANTS, 17, FALL CONFEROUS PLANTING IS ACCEPTABLE FROM AUGUST 21 T0 SEPTEMBER 20
8 FERTILZE PLANT NATERIAL UPON INSTAL THE PLANTING SOIL PER 18, FALL DECIDUOUS PLANTING IS ACCEPTABLE FROM AUGUST 15 UNTIL NOVENBER 15
F 1 TREE AND 602 PER

PLICATION OF 101 THE TREE SAUCER,

20, NO/RRIGATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

19, ADIUSTMENTS TOPLANTING DATES MUST BE APPROVED I WRITING BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

cev | arv [soranicat naue comnon e 0T |oze
+— Jouercusscoon oo s wiTE o livon
[ e
" e PO A
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

- SIGNAGE SHOWN IS PRELIMNARY. FINAL SIGNAGE WILL COMPLY.
WITH: CHAPTER 543 - ON PREMISES SIGr

- SEE CUT SHEET FOR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES L1-Lé
SEE CUT SHEET FOR ANDERSEN 100 WINDOW AND DOORS

* SEE GUT SHEET FOR ANDERSEN EAGLE SERIES WINDOWS.
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

+ SIGNAGE SHOWN IS PRELINARY. FINAL SIGNAGE WILL COMPLY
WITH: GHAPTER 543 - ON. PREMISES SIGN:
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Carmatrix

Multi-Level
Semi-Automated
Parking System

Soaring land prices and an appetite for more and more parking has changed the way the American
real estate industry is viewing parking. Harding Steel has developed the Carmatrix puzzle system, a semi-
automated mechanical parking system that is designed with the American consumer and American real
estate developer in mind. These systems can be individually configured for each building, project, and
parking requirement. The primary purpose of the Carmatrix is to provide high-density parking where users
have the ability to park their OWN cars. Carmatrix virtually eliminates the need for attended or valet parking
operators.

= All electric system ... no hydraulics

= Chain driven lifting and sliding mechanisms (no cables)

= Comprehensive safety features

= Manufactured in ISO 9000 certified facilities

= Self-parking capable

= Key pad control system

= Automatic operation returns each car to grade level for rapid retrieval
= 220 3-phase 60 Hz electric motors

Because no two buildings are alike, Harding Steel is able to create a Carmatrix solution specifically for each
building. These systems are constructed of premium steel with 100% galvanized steel platforms for durability
and a clean appearance.

Carmatrix operates on a platform-based grid system. The grade level platforms move laterally while the upper

and lower platforms move vertically to allow the needed vehicle to be accessed at grade level. For each grouping
of platforms there will always be a vacant space at grade for the upper and lower vehicles to be accessed.

HARDING STEEL, INC. | 730 17th Stree:

(800) PARK-DBL | www.hardingsteel.com

Carmatrix

HARDING STEEL, INC. | 730 17th Stree
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CARMATRIX SYSTEM DOUBLE STACK

OPTIONAL
SAFETY GATE
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BUILDING STRUCTURAL COLUMNS AND WIDTHS MAY VARY.
CONSULT HARDING STEEL FOR DESIGN SPECIFICS.

I [cH 3 LEVEL
CARMATRIX

98" or 102" x NUMBER OF SPACES + 12" AND ANY COLUMN SPACING

HARDING STEEL, INC. | 7

DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

HARDING STEEL, INC.

7t Street #650 | D

= 100% premium steel construction

= Commercial grade design and materials

= Electric drive motors with heavy-duty chain operation (no cables)
= Suitable for indoor or outdoor installation

= 100% galvanized steel diamond-plate platforms standard

= Support vehicles weighing up to 5,000 pounds

= Electro-mechanical steel locking system for safety

= UL Approved components

= ETL Inspected controls

= Seismic and anchorages calculated for specific project and location
= Custom design for each project

= Additional options available

WARRANTY

One year electrical, two year mechanical, five year structural

SAFETY

= At-grade platforms are free of trip hazards and gaps

= Central panel controls all platforms in each section

= Can be configured for self-park (unattended) parking

= Laser sensing emergency stop for all machine movement

= Wiring block for integrating safety interlock devices

= Systems are fully configured with sensors and interlock switches
= Systems are supplied with safety gates gated for safe operation.

HARDING STEEL, INC. | 7




H/E Schafer
B ™ Richardson

Mr. Victor Grambsch

c/o Nicollet Island-East Bank Neighborhood Association
132 Bank Street SE

Minneapolis, MN 55414-1033

February 15, 2016 (revised from January 22, 2016)

Dear Mr. Grambsch,

This week, SR Development, LLC, an affiliate of Schafer Richardson, will be submitting a Land Use
Application to the Minneapolis City Planning Commission for approval of a mixed-use development
located at 112-120 E Hennepin Avenue (known as 116 E Hennepin). The application is seeking
approval for the redevelopment of the project site, specifically for:

= Conditional use permit to increase the maximum height

=  Variance of the maximum floor area ratio (FAR)

= Variance of the interior side yard from 15 feet to O feet

= Variance for the window area on the Lourdes Place fagade

= Variance for off-street parking requirements for commercial use
= Site plan review

The project will include preservation-in-place of the existing 2-story building at the corner of Lourdes
Place and East Hennepin, known as the Nye’s Bar Building, and the existing 3-story building at 116 E
Hennepin, known as the “Harness Shop” building. Demolition of the two non-historic one-story
buildings on site will make way for a new infill building, ranging from four-six stories. The new mixed-
use development will contain approximately 72 market rate apartments and approximately 7,700-sf
of ground floor retail. The development will feature indoor and outdoor amenity spaces including a
fitness center, outdoor deck, community room, management office, and unit balconies. The
development will include one level of underground parking with additional enclosed parking stalls
located at-grade behind the first floor retail space for a total of 52 traditional parking spaces plus
three tandem and six elevated spaces. In addition, there will be enclosed bicycle parking within the

parking garage.

The proposed redevelopment of the site strongly aligns with the Major Strategic Goals of the Nicollet
Island-East Bank Neighborhood Small Area Plan, as well as the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable
Growth, including minimizing impact on historic resources while allowing for high-quality
contemporary design with an emphasis on cultivating pedestrian-oriented mixed-use corridors.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding the proposed 116 E Hennepin Project
at 612.359.5842 or mmichalski@sr-re.com. We look forward to continuing our relationship with
you and the Nicollet Island-East Bank Neighborhood Association.
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Maureen Michalski
Director of Development

900 North Third Street, Minneapolis, MN 55401
612.371.3000 | sr-re.com




H|/m Schafer
B ™ Richardson

Councilmember Jacob Frey
c/o City of Minneapolis
350 S. 5 Street, Room 307
Minneapolis, MN 55415

February 15, 2016 (revised from January 22, 2016)

Dear Councilmember Frey,

This week, SR Development, LLC, an affiliate of Schafer Richardson, will be submitting a Land Use
Application to the Minneapolis City Planning Commission for approval of a mixed-use development
located at 112-120 E Hennepin Avenue (known as 116 E Hennepin). The application is seeking
approval for the redevelopment of the project site, specifically for:

= Conditional use permit to increase the maximum height

= Variance of the maximum floor area ratio (FAR)

= Variance of the interior side yard from 15 feet to O feet

= Variance for the window area on the Lourdes Place fagade

= Variance for off-street parking requirements for commercial use
= Site plan review

The project will include preservation-in-place of the existing 2-story building at the corner of Lourdes
Place and East Hennepin, known as the Nye’s Bar Building, and the existing 3-story building at 116 E
Hennepin, known as the “Harness Shop” building. Demolition of the two non-historic one-story
buildings on site will make way for a new infill building, ranging from four-six stories. The new mixed-
use development will contain approximately 72 market rate apartments and approximately 7,700-sf
of ground floor retail. The development will feature indoor and outdoor amenity spaces including a
fitness center, outdoor deck, community room, management office, and unit balconies. The
development will include one level of underground parking with additional enclosed parking stalls
located at-grade behind the first floor retail space for a total of 52 traditional parking spaces plus
three tandem and six elevated spaces. In addition, there will be enclosed bicycle parking within the
parking garage.

The proposed redevelopment of the site strongly aligns with the Major Strategic Goals of the Nicollet
Island-East Bank Neighborhood Small Area Plan, as well as the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable
Growth, including minimizing impact on historic resources while allowing for high-quality
contemporary design with an emphasis on cultivating pedestrian-oriented mixed-use corridors.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions regarding the proposed 116 E Hennepin Project
at 612.359.5842 or mmichalski@sr-re.com. We look forward to continuing our progress on this
exciting redevelopment opportunity.

Sincerely;

// :
Maureen Michalski

Director of Development 900 North Third Street, Minneapolis, MN 55401
612.371.3000 | sr-re.com




Steiner, Lisa

From: Ann FrOmell-Theis <fromelltheis@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2016 9:22 PM

To: Steiner, Lisa

Subject: 112 E Hennepin Ave

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: HPC

| received the notice regarding permits to among other issues a permit to increase the maximum height. That
is NOT Acceptable.

The area is the birthplace of Minneapolis and we have an historic Church that will be obscured by a building
any taller than the current proposal.

This is what we first objected to with the original proposal and it appears that Schafer Richardson now try to
accomplish their very objectionable

project through the "back door". | strongly object.

Ann Fromell-Theis

fromelltheis@hotmail.com




Steiner, Lisa

From: Ann FrOmell-Theis <fromelltheis@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2016 7:30 PM

To: Steiner, Lisa

Subject: Schafer Richardson land use application

| have received another notice of a public hearing regarding the property at 112 Hennepin Ave.

One of the requests that particularly concerns me is the conditional use permit to increase the maximum
permitted height.

This is the second time this request has come up and | still very much oppose anything more than 6 stories.
This area is of historical value and new construction needs to blend in and not disrupt. The proposed building
is next to the historical land mark Our Lady of the Lourdes church and anything taller will obscure the church.
The response | received from you after the last time this type of request came was that they were still only
proposing 6 stories. | certainly hope that still is the case. These repeated hearings give the appearance that
Schafer Richardson tries to achieve their initial proposal through the "back door".

| sincerely hope that is not the case.

Yours sincerely

Ann Fromell-Theis

fromelltheis@hotmail.com






